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SHEEP RANCH RANCHERTIA

August 6, 1998

silvia Fawn Burley
Post Office Rox 238
Wilseyville, California 95257

Dear Silvia,

Your enrcllment as a Federally Recognized Tribal Member
of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria has been approved by the
Sheep Ranch Rancheria Spokesperson/Chalrman, Yakima K.
Dixie.

Silvia F. Burlaey
Date of Birth: July 15, 1960
Roll # 08829

sep Ranch Rancheria

Date: (o &~ T8

NOTICE: This document is your verification of Tribal
Affitiation, please keep with other important papers.

Sheep Ranch Rancheria
11178 School Street
Sheep Ranch, California 95250
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SHEERP RANCH RANCHERTIA

August 6, 1998

Raghel Kawehilani ‘Reznor
Post Qffice Box 238
Wilseyville, California 95257

Dear Rashel,

Your enrollment as a Federally Recoghized Tribal Member
of the Bheep Ranch Rancheria has been approved by the
Sheep Ranch Rancheria Spokesperscon/Chairman, Yakima K.
Dixie.

Rashel K. Rezunor
Date of Birth: April 20, 1979
Daughter of Silvia Fawn Burley Roll # (08B29

-

kima K. Dixie
é%heep Ranch Rancheria

Dater_ . 2.5

NOTICE: This document is your verification of Tribal
Affiliation, please keep with other important papers.

Sheep Ranch Rancheria
11178 School Street
Sheep Ranch, California 95250
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SHEEP RANCH RANCHERTIA
August 6, 1998

Anjelica Josett Paulk
Post Office Box 238
Wilseyville, Califocrnia 95257

Dear Anjelica)

Your enrollment as a Federally Recognized Tribal Member
of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria has been approved by the
Sheep Ranch Rancheria Spokesperson/Chalrman, Yakima K.
Dixie.

Anjelica J. Paulk
Date of Birth: June 09,1983
Daughter of Silvia Fawn Burley Roll # 08829

4$ﬁeep Ranch Rancheria

pate - L. RE”

NOTICE: This document is your verificatlion of Tribal
Affiliation, please keep with other important papers.

Sheep Ranch Rancheria
11178 School Street _
Sheep Ranch, California 95250
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SHEETP RANCH RANCHERTIA

August 6, 1998

Trizstian Shawnee Wallace
Pogt Office Box 238
Wilseyville, California 95257

Dear Tristian,

Your enrollment as a Federally Recognized Tribal Member
of the 3heep Ranch Rancheria has been approved by the
Sheep Ranch Rancheria Spokesperson/Chairman, Yakima K.
Dixie.

Tristian S. Wallace
Date of Blrth: Fabruvary 27, 1996

Daughter of Rashel Kawehilani Reznor
Granddaughter of Silvia Burley Roll # 08829

— 5

L'e
la Rancheria

nate Lo & ~ 75?/

NOTICE: This document is your verification of Tribal
Affiliation, please keep with other important papers.

Sheep Ranch Rancheria
11178 Scheol Street
Sheep Ranch, California 95250
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EXHIBIT C
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RESOLUTION #GC-98-01

ESTABLISHING A GENERAL COUNCIL TO SERVE AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE SHEEP RANCH BAND OF ME-WUK INDIANS

WHEREAS, The Sheep Ranch Band of Me-Wuk Indians of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria of
California (*the Tribe") was not terminated pursuant to the provisions of the Act
of August 18, 1958, P.L. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619, as amended by the Act of August
11, 1964, P.L. 88-419, 78 Stat/ 390 (*the Rancheria Act"), and is a federally
recognized Indian Tribe as confirmed by the inclusion of the Tribe in the list of
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United
States Bureau of Indian Affairs, as published in the Federal Register on October
23,1997,

WHEREAS, The plan of Distribution of the Assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, approved by
' the Associate Commissioner of Indian Affairs on October 12, 1966, identified
Mabel (Hodge) Dixie as the sole distributee entitled to participate in the
distribution of the assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria;

WHEREAS, The Bureau of Indian Affairs did not completely implement the steps necessary to
effect the termination of the Tribe prior to the passing of Mabel (Hodge) Dixie;

WHEREAS, The estate of Mabel (Hodge) Dixie was probated and Order of Determination of
Heirs was issued on Qctober 1, 1971, listing the following persons as possessing a
certain undivided interest in the Sheep Ranch Rancheria:

Merle Butler, husband Undivided 1/3 interest
Richard Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Yakima Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Melvin Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Tommy Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest

and this Order was reaffirmed by another Order issued on April 14, 1993;

WHEREAS, The surviving heirs are believed to be Yakima and Melvin Dixie, as the other
heirs are or are belicved to be deceased, and their heirs are in the process of
requesting the cstates of the deceased heirs be probated, and it is believed that the
deceased heirs had no issue;

WHEREAS, The whereabouts of Melvin Dixie arg unknown;

WHEREAS, The membership of the Tribe currently consists of at least the following
individuals; Yakima Dixie, Silvia Fawn Burley, Rashel Kawehilani Reznor,
Anjelica Jasett Paulk, and Tristian Shawnee Wallace; this membership may
change in the future consistent with the Tribe's ratified constitution and any duly
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enacted Tribal membership statutes.

WHEREAS, The Tribe, on June 12, 1935, voted to accept the terms of the Indian
Reorganization Act (P.L. 73-383; 48 Stat. 984) but never formally organized
pursuant to federal statute, and now desires to pursue the formal organization of
the Tribe; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Yakima Dixie, Silvia Fawn Burley, and Rashel Kawehilani Reznor,asa |
majority of the adult members of the Tribe, hereby establishes a General Counci to serve as the
governing body of the Tribe;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall consist of all members of the Tribe who are at least
eighteen years of age, and each member shall have one vote;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall have the following specific powers to exercise in
the best interest of the Tribe and its members:

(@)  To consult, negotiate, contract, or conclude agreements with the Bureau of Indian Affairs,
for the purpose of furthering the development and adoption of a Constitution;

(b)  To administer assets received from such agreements specified in (a) above, including the
power to establish bank accounts and designate signers thereupon;

(¢)  To administer the day-to-day affairs related to such agreements specified in (a) above;

(d)  To develop and adopt policies and procedures regarding personnel, financial
management, procurement and property management, and other such policies and
procedures nccessary to comply with all laws, tegulations, rules, and policies related to
funding received from such agreements specified in (a) above;

(¢)  To employ legal counsel for the purpose of assisting in the development of the
Constitution and the policies and procedures specified in (d) above, the choice of counsel
and fixing of fees to be subject to the approval of the Secretary of the Interior or his
authorized representative;

B To receive advice from and make recommendations to the Secretary of the Interior with
regard to all appropriation estimates or federal projects for the benefit of the Tribe prior to
the submission of such estimates to the Office of Management and Budget and to
Congress;

(2) To faithfully advise the General Council of all activities provided for in this resolution at
each regularly scheduled meeting of the General Council;

(h)  To purchase real property and put such real property into trust with the United States
government for the benefit of the Tribe;

RESOLVED, That all other inherent rights and powers not specifically listed herein shall vest in
the General Council, provided that the General Council may specifically list such other rights
and powers through subsequent resolution of the General Council;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall appoint from among its members a Chairperson,
who shall preside over all meetings of the General Council and rights and powers through




3 ",
.

Case 1:11-cv-00160-RWR Document 37-1 Filed 12/13/11 Page 14 of 84

subsequent resolutions of the General Council, provided that in the absence of the Chairperson, a
Chairperson Pro Tem shall be appointed from members convening the meeting;

RESOLVED, That the Chairperson shall notice and convene regular meetings of the General
Council on the second Saturday of each month following the adoption of this resolution,
provided that special meetings of the General Council may be called by the Chairperson upon
providing a least fifteen (15) days notice stating the purpose of the meeting;

RESOLVED, That the Chairperson shall call a special meeting of the General Council, within
thirty (30) days of receipt of a petition stating the purpose of the meeting, signed by at least fifty-
one percent (51%) of the General Council, and the Chairperson shall provide at least fifteen (15)
days notice stating the purpose of the meeting, provided that at such meeting, it shall be the first
duty of the General Council to determine the validity of the petition;

RESOQLVED, That the General Council shall elect from among its members a
Secretary/Treasurer, who shall record the minutes of all General Council meetings, maintain the
official records of the Tribe, certify the enactment of all resolutions, and disburse all funds as
ordered by the General Council;

RESOLVED, That the quorum requirement for meetings of the General Council shall be
conducted pursuant to Robert’s Rules of Order;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall exist until a Constitution is formally adopted by
the Tribe and approved by the Secretary of the Interior or his authorized representative, unless
this resolution is rescinded through subsequent resolution of the General Council.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned as a majority of the adult members of the General Council of the Sheep
Ranch Band of Me-Wuk Indians of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria of California (“the Tribe"), do

“hereby certify that at a duly noticed, called, and convened special meeting of the General Council

held on 77 , in Sheep Ranch, California, where a quorum was present, this
resolution was adopted by a vote of 2 _in favor, (3 opposed, and ¢ abstaining. We further
certify that this resolution has not been rescinded, amended, or modified in any way.

Dated this S°_ day of N 0uembe €, 1998:
.Z - 5

akima Dixte

7,

Silvia Burley

Rashel Reznor -
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS.
Cenirul Californin Ageasy ' -
1824 Tribute Road, Suite ) IN REPLY REFER 10
Sucrumento, CA 95815-4308

SEP 24 98

Yakima K. Dixie, Spokesperson
Sheep Ranch Rancherla

11178 School Street :
Sheep Ranch, California 85250

‘Deoar Mr. Dixe:

The purpose of this corresponidence is to summarize the issues discussed during
a meeting held with you and Silvia Burley on September 8, 1988, at your
residenca on the Sheep Ranch Rancheria in-Sheep Ranch, California. The
purpose of the meetifig was to discuss the process of formelly organizing the -
Tribe. in attandance at this meeting from my staff was Mr. Raymond Fry, Tribal
Operations Officer, and Mr. Brian Golding, Sr., Tribal Operations Specialist.

Status of the Tribe

The Sheep Ranch Rancheria is a federally recognized Tribe, as it was not
lawfully terminated pursuant to the provisions of the California Rancheria Act.
The California Rancheria Act provided for the termination of specific Tribes by
distributing the assets of the Tribes to those persons determined eligible, and in
exchange, the recipients of the assets would no longer be eligible to receive
services and benefits available to Indian people. The Plan of Distribution of the
Assets of the Sheap Ranch Rancheria, approved by the Assoclate Commissioner
of Indlan Affairs on October 12, 1966, identified your mother, Mabel (Hodge) ~
Dixio as the sole distributee entitied fo participate in the distribution of the assets
of the Sheep Ranch Rancherta. The Distribution Plan has not been revoked.

Membership

In those situations where an "unterminated" Tribe is pursuing reorganization, the
persons possessing the right to réorganize the Tribe is usually specified by the
degcision of the court, as the majority of "unterminated” Tribes ragain federal
racoghition through litigation. Usually, the court decision will state that the
persons possassing the right to reorganize the Tribe are those persons still living
who are listed as distributees or dependent members on the faderally approved
Distribution Plan. In some cases the couris have extended this right of
participation to the lineal descendents of distributees or dapendent members,
whether living or deceased. -
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In this case, the usual manner of determining who may reorganize the Tribe doss
not apply here as thers is no such court decision. However, with the passing of
Mabel (Hodgs) Dixie, a probate was ordered, and the Administrative Law Judge
issued an Order of Determination of Heirs on October 1, 1971, as reaffirmed by
sibsequent Order issuad on April 14, 1993, The Order listed tha fand comprising
the.Shoep Ranch Rancheria as part of the estate. of Mabel (Hodga) Dixia. The
Ordar then listed the following persons as possessing a certain undivided interest
in the Sheep Ranch Rancheria:

Merle Butler, husband  Undivided 1/3 interest Deceased

Richard Dixle, son Undivided 1/6 interest  Deceased
Yakima Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Melvin Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Tommy Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest  Deceased

During our meeting, you explained to us that three of the heirs were deceased,
and that the whereabouts of your brother, Melvin Dixie, were presently unknown.

Woe believe that for the purposes of detetmining the initial membership of the
Triba, we are held to the Order of the Administrative Law Judge. Based upon
your statement that three of the heirs were deceased, the two remaining heirs
-are those persons possessing the right to initlally organize the Tribe.

On August 5, 1998, as the Spokesperson of the Tribe, you accepted Silvia
Buriey, Rashel Reznor, Anjelica Paulk, and Tristian Wallace as enrolled
membars of the Tribe. Therefore, thesa persons as well, provided that they are
at least eightoen years of age, possess the right to participate in the initial
organization of the Tribe,

At the conclusion of our meeting, you were going to consider what enroliment
criteria should be appliad to future prospective members. Qur understandmg is
that such criteria will be used to identify other persons eligible to participate in the
initial organization of the Tribe. Eventually, such criteria would be included in the
Tribe's Constitution.

Governance

Tribes that are in the process of initially organizing usually consider how they will
govern themselves until such time as the Tribe adopts a Constitution through a
Secretarial Election, and Secretarial approval is obtained. Agency staff
explained two options for the consideration of the General Membership:

1) the members could operate as a General Council, retaining all powers
and authorities, and delegating specific limited powers to a
Chairperson, and
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2} tho members could form an [nterim Tribal Council, and gl_ele_gate from
the General Council varlous general powers and authorities to the
Intarim Tribal Council.

in this case, given the small size of the Tribs, wa recommend that the Tribe
operate as a General Council, as described in the first option above. Enclosed
for your consideration, is a draft General Councll resolution (Resolution #(C-88-
01) specifying genera! powers of the General Coungcil and rutes for governing the
Tribe

A number of the provisions of the draft resolution may be changed by the Tribe to
reflect the manner in which it desires to conduct business. For instance, the first
"Rescived” clause on the second page lists seven (7) specific powers to be
exercised by the General Council. For the most part, this list involves those
powers that the General Council would exercise in order to accomplish the initial
organization process. There is no mention of other powars, such as the power to
purchase land, since such a power most likely would not be used during the
crganization process. Rathar, such a power would be used after the Tribe
organizes, and would be included in the Tribe's Constitution,

Anothar example of a change to consider is the fourth "Resolved” clause on the
second page. This clause states that regular meetings of the General Council
will be held on the second Saturday of each month, The Tribe may wish to
change this to a day of the week that will best meet the Tribe's needs.

Once the General Council adopted such a resolution, the General Council would
then proceed 1o elect or appoint a Chairperson. The General Council would then
ba able to proceead with the conduct of business, in a manner consistent with the
authorizing resolution. Additional powers can be specified by the General
Council through either an amendment to the authorizing resofution, or adoption of
another authorizing resolution.

Grant Funding

We discussed the fact that the Bureau of Indian Affairs makes grants, under the
provisions of tha Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, as
amended, to Tribas for the purpose of strengthening or improving Tribat
government and developing Tribal capacity to enter into future contracts, Such
grants can be used to cover costs incurred by the Tribe in establishing a Tribai
office, equipment and furniture, supplies, and legal assistance. In this case, we
advised the Tribe that the first grant would be made in the amount of $50,000.

Y
In order to apply for and receive funding from the Bureau, the Self-Determination
Act requires that a Tribe indicate by resolution its desire to receive grant funding.
Enclosed is a draft General Council resolution (Resolution #GC-88-02) which
fulfills this requirement.
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G

We discussed the nature of congressional appropriations regarding the funding
that Tribes receive. We recommended that the Tribe consider reprogramming
funds from various programs into the Consolidated Tribal Government program.

. Such reprogramming wouid then provide the Tribe with the greatest flexibility in
using the funds in the upcoming year. As a result of our discussion, you provided
the Agency staff present with a letter proscribing your reprogramming
preferences. A copy of this letter is enclosed for your records.

Bureau Costs Associated with Orpanizing

Wa discussed the Bureau's role in providing technical assistance to Tribes in the
process of erganizing the Tribe. The Bureau receives some funding from each of
the Tribes in our jurisdiction as a means of providing a minimum amount of
technical assistance. Butin those cases where a Tribe is pursuing formal
organizaticn, such funds are insufficient to covet all costs.

Wa request that the Tribe consider the adoption of the enclosed draft General
Councll rasolution (Resolution #GC-98-03). The purpose of this resolution is to
authorize the Bureau to charge expenses related to the organization of the Tribe
to the Tribe's FY 1998 Tribal Priority Allocation funding. One example of a cost
supporting the organization process is the purchase of death certificates for the
three deceased heirs. The death certificates are necessary for the initiation of
the probate process. Another example of such costs is the hiring of a new
Bureau employea, or the temporary assignment of ah existing Bureau employee,
to work directly with the Tribe in the organization process. Such work may focus
on the enroliment process, development of administrative management systems,
or on issues related to governance. :

Other Issues

Probates: We discussed the status of the land, and the need for additional
probates to be completed to determine the stitus of the estates of deceased
heirs. We agreed to obtain copies of the death certificates of the deceased heirs.
A request for death certificates was prepared, and we expect the processing of
the request by the State Office of Vital Records within the next month. Once
recaived, we will then proceed with preparing the probates.

The fact that there are probate actions remaining to be taken directiy impacts
your ability to enter into a homesite lease. This is relevant to the question you
asked regarding Silvia's eligibility for assistance under the Housing improvement
Program (HIP). An applicant under the HIP must demonsirate ownership or
control over land, either through an assignment or a homesite lease. In this
case, as the land is considered as individually-owned trust land, you and the
other heirs would have to enter into a homesite lease with Ms. Burley. Other
eligibility criteria exists for the HIP that are beyond the purview of this letter. We
have requested that the HIP send an application to Ms. Burley for her review.
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Septic Tank: With regard to the septic tank issue you brought to.our attention,
we researched our files and found that the house you are currently‘ oceupying
was constructed undes the HIP in 1967, The issue isaddressed ina
memorandum from the Agency Realty Officer to the Area Realty Officer, dated
August 12, 1971, which states, "The 20’ x 24' house was constructed in 1967 ata
cost of $8,500, 00 and the septic tank, instalied by Phoenix Health Service, would
cost about $1,500.00." We contacted the Indian Health Service, Cal:forma Area
Office, here in Sacramento, and inquired whether they will be able to provide

maintenance services to you. We obtained their commitment to perform the wark

within the next couple of months. We will work with you to ensure that the work
is completed in an appropriate manner.

Access to Rancheria: We discussed the notion that the driveway leading up to
the Sheep Ranch Rancheria was not within the Rancheria. We agreed to look
into the ownership of the driveway. Please find enclosed an Assessot’s Parcel
Map of a portion of the Sheep Ranch Townsite, This map shows a number of
“paper” roads that do ot exist taday. We are currently tesearching the
ownership of the paper roads to determine what rights the Tribe may have to
assert a use right to the driveway.

Next Meeting: We agreed that another meeting was necessary to discuss the
draft resolutions and additional details of the organization process. We propose
that we meet on Friday, Qctober 2, 1998, at 11:00 a.m., to be held at your
residence i Sheep Ranch, California.

| thank yout for your concern and positive participation in the organization
process. |am certaln that if we continue to work together, the organization
process will be completed without undue delay. Toward this end, | extend the
assistance of my staff, upon your written request.

Sincerely,

Supertntendent
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Central Califomin Agency
1824 Tribute Road, Snite J | VREFLY REFERTD:
Sacramento, CA 95815-4308

FEB -4 2000

Yakima K. Dixie, Vice-Chairperson
Sheep Ranch Rancheria

P.Q. Bax 41

Sheep Ranch, Californla 85250

Dear Mr. Dixie:

This correspondence serves three purposes. First, we respond to concems raised by
you and other persans purporting to be members of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, during
ameating held at the Central California Agency (Agency) on December 28, 1989,
Second, we respond to your defivery during the aforementioned meeting of the
“Canstitution of the {Sheep.(Ranch Rencheria) Miwok Indian Tribe of Califomia,”

" purportedly adopted on December 11, 1999. Third, we give you notice of the meeting to
be held on Tussday, February 15, 2000, for the purpose ¢f discussing further these -
issues amnong the members of the Tribe.

Allsgations of Fraud Raised at our Meeting pf December 28 1989

The concerns raised at our meeting with you and other persons purported to be
. membars of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria (Tribe) center around allegations of fraud or
misconduct relative to the change in Tribal leadership during April and May 1689. You
provided us with,coples of two documents as support for your cleims. The first
document appears to be a resolution of the General Councll, where at a special meseting
held on April 20, 1899, the General Councll accepted your resignation from the office of
Chairperson. The second document contains two letters from you to Siivia Burley
wherein you assert that you "cannot and will not (resign) as Chairman" but "do give (Ms.
Burley)...the right to act as a delegate to rapresent the Sheep Ranch Indian Rancheria.”
During our mesting, you also stated that within two weeks you would submit o the
Agoency additionat documents and statements supporfing your claims. However, we dicl
nol raceive anything from you as of the date of this letter. :

At the conclusion of our meeting, we agreed to review our records and provide you with
a response regarding your allegations. We also agreed that as a matter of protocal our
response would be shared with the person presently recognized by the Agency as the
Chairperson of the Tribe, Silvia Burley. We further agreed ihat our respanse would be
among the subjects of discussion at a futurs mesting with the Tribe.
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Background

)
Prior to August 1988, the Agency recognized you as the Spokesparson of the Tribe,
This recognition was basad upon the fact that you are a lineal descendant of the sole
distributes (your mother, Mabei Hodge Dixie) identified in the Pian for the Distribution of
the Assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, as approved by the Associate Commissioner
of Indian Affairs on Ottober 12, 1966. You are also ona of the two remaining heirs
identified in the Order of Dstermination of Heirs issued on November 1, 1971, as
reaffirmed by subseguent Order issued on April 14, 1893, At that ime, the whereabouts
of the other remaining heir (your brother Melvin Dixie} were unknown.

On August 5, 1998, as Spokesparson of ihe Tribe, you accepted s enrolled members
of the Triba four persons; (1) Silvia Burley, (2) Her daughter Rashet Rezner, (3) her
daughter Anjelica Paulk, and {4) her granddaughter Trisfian Wallace. The documents
evidencing your action do not state any restrictions upon the rights of these persons as
members of the Tribe. As such, we view these persons as members of the Tribe,
enjoying all benefits, privilages, rights, and responsibilities of Tribal membership. This
.includes the right to participate in the initial crganization of the Tribe, provided that those
parsons are eightean years ar older,

On September 8, 1968, and again on Qctober 16, 1998, Agency staff met with you, Ms.
Burley, Ms. Reznor, and other interested parties {including representatives from
California indian Legel Services) to discuss the group's interest in formally organizing
the Tribe. The group expressed an interest in proceeding and we agresd to provide .
technical assistance to the group.

Generally, the initial isstie lo be addressed in the process of organizing an
"unterminated" Tribe is that of specifying those persons entitled to participate. The
pasition of the Agency oh this subjact is that, at a minimum, thosa parsons entitled to
organize the Tribe are those persons now living and listed on either {1) the Distribution
Plan or (2) the Order of Determination of Heirs, and the fineal descendants of those
persons. As siated above, your August 5, 1998, enrollment action is viewed by the
Agency ae extending to Ms. Burday and Ms. Reznar the right of particl pation. Thus, as
of that date, you, Ms. Burley, and Ms: Reznor formed the group of persens entitled to
participate in the organization of the Tribe:

We also recommended that the group consider eficiting the participation of descendants
of those persons Rsted on the Census of Shespranch-indians, as attached to the letter
by the Special Indian Agent, dated August 13, 1915, recommending the purchase of
land that would later become the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, At this time, we do not know
whether the group has formally considered this recommendation.
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Another recommendation we mads involved the initial form of government to be_
adopted by the group, and was based upon the General Council concept. To this end,
we preparad g draft resolution that would establish & General Council as the
governing body of the Tribe and empowered that body to act with fegard {0 varlous
aspects of the organization process. On November 5, 1998, the majarity of the aduit
members of the Fribe, adopted Resolution #GC-08-01, thus esieblishing a General
Council to serve as the governing body of the Tribe. )

Resalution #GC-98-01 provided for the appointment of a Chairperson and the sjection-
of a SecreteryfTreasurer. We do not have any record of the appointment of &
Chairperson or the alection of a Secretary/Treasurer. We do have two letters, bottt from
Ms. Burley, the first dated April 2, 1999, wherein she asserts that she Is the elected
SecrelaryfTreasurer of the Tribe, and the second dated April 13, 1999, which siates Ms.
Burley's litle as Secretary/Treasurer. The second letter also indicates a courtesy copy

was sent to Yakima Dixie, Chairman, .

The first of the two documents you provided us during our meeting ¢n December 28,
1999, indicate that, at a special meeting held on April 20, 1929, the General Council
accapted your resignation from the office of Chairperson. The second document

* contains two letters from you to Ms. Burley, dated Aprll 21, 1888, wharein you assert'
that you “cannot and will not (resign) as Chalnman” but "do give you...the right to act as
a delegate o represent the Sheep Ranch Indian Rancheria.” Prior to our meeling, we
did not have copies of these documents in our records.

The next correspondence regarding the Tribe contained in our records is dated May 14,
1999, from Mary T. Wynne, Attornay at Law, which puported to transmit to the Agency
saveral documents, including a constitution, an attorney contract, and a certification of

. election. However, a copy of the certification of election was not received by the
Agency until May 27, 1999, The carlificate states that an election occurred on May 8,
1999, pursuant fo Arlicle XIV of the constitution ratified the same day. As aresult of the
alection, Ms. Burley became Chalrpersan, you becarhe Vice-Chalrperson, and Ms.
Reznor hecame Secretary/Treasurer. Also contained in our records ig a copy of the
May B, 1889, General Council Meeting Nofice upon which your signature appears.

" As for the attorney contract that was enclosed with the May 14, 1999, correspondence,
the Agency by letter addressed to you and dated May 27, 1688, retumed the proposed
contract to the Tribe without action for a number of reasons, including the fact that the
"Agency has not received any documentation from the tribe which would clarify how,
when and where the leadership of the tribe changed from having Mr. Yakima Dixie be
the Cheairpsrson to Ms. Silvia Burfey assuming that elected position.” The Agancy did
not receive a writlen response from the Tribe atidressing the lack of documentation: As
stated above, the Agency did receive on May 27, 1999, copies of the Certificate of
Election and the May 8, 1898, General Councif Mesting Notice.

l_—-__—. —re— e e
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Anafysls

You alleged thet the events during April and May 19939 leading to the change in Tribal
leadership resulted from fraud and your lack of awareness of what was happening
during that period.of time. You also requested that the Agency take action to clear up
this matter. We.cannot at this time fuifill your request that the Agency act 1o clear up
this matter. ’

The genaral position of the Agency is that the appointment of Tribal leadership and the'
conduct of Tribal elections are internal matters. Tribal members reasonably belisving
such actions to be invalid have the right to appeal as a matter of due process. Appeals
are to be made within a reasonable time after the election and in an appropriate manner
as defined by Tribal law. Appeals are to be made directly to and resolved within the
appropriate Tribal forum designated and empowered under Tribal {aw to process and

decide such appeals.

When the appointment of Tribal teadership or the conduct of a Tribal election s the
subject of an appeal, the Agency as a matter of policy continues {0 recognize the Tribat
government as constituted prior {o the appointment or slection. Such recognition
continues until either (1) the Agency is assured that the appeal Is resclved, or (2) the
Agency daterminas that resclufion of the appeal within a raasonabie lime appears
unlikely. In the first instance, the Tribe's assurance of resolution of the appeal is the
basis for Agency acknowledgement of the newly appointad or elested officials of the
Tribal government. ’

However, in the second instance, often the appointment of Tribal leadership or the -
conduct of a Tribal election becomes the center of a larger dispute, such that appegls
are unlikely to ba handled in & manner affording due pracess. The factions then will
approach the Agency arid request our recoghition of each factior's actions. As a matter
of policy, the Agency informs the Tribal government as conslituted prior fo the
appointenent or election that a continuing dispute regarding the compasition of the
governing body of the Triba raises concarns that a duly constituted government is
lacking. The Agency then adviges thie Tribe to resclve the dispute internaily within a
raasonable period of time, and that fallure to do so may result in sanctions taken against
the Tribe, up to and including the suspension of the govemment-to-government
relationship between the Tribe and the United States, Such suspensions are rare, but

. fhey do ocour. - l
With raspect to your allegations regarding the transition in leadership of the Tribs, we
view such allegatians as the basis of an appeal regarding the appointment of Tribat
leadership and the conduct of the May 8, 1999, Tribal election. Such an appeal should
have been pursuad within a reasonable time after the slection was conducted, and
mace to the appropriate body empowered to daclde such an appeal. Whether your
Jetier of April 21, 1998, to Silvia Burley, wherein you expressed your inabillty to resign
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from the oftice of Chairperson, was such an appeal is a question to be decided by the
Tribe. As regards the May 8, 1299, Tribal election, you provided no evidence ta us that
you pursugd or attempted to pursue those remedios available to you within the Tribe. if
you possess such evidence, you should present It to the appropriate body ampowered
fo process and decide an appeal. Thus, consistent with Agency policy, we cannot at
this time fuifill your request that the Agency act to clear up this matter as this issue is &n
internial matter to ba resolved by the Tribe. : "

Constitution of Decamil 1986

During aur maating on Decambar 26, 1899, you provided us with a document enlitled,
"Gonstitution of Sheep (Ranch (Rancheria) Miwok Indian Tribe of Califernia”
(Constitution}. The last page of the Conistitution indicates that it was adaopted on
December 11, 1980, '

Please find enclosed the Constitution. W return it to you, without action, as a formel
request for review did not accompany the Constitution. Further, the body that acted on
December 11, 1998, upon the document does not appear to be the proper body to 50
act.

Propoged Meeting of February 15, 20

During our meeting on December 26, 1989, you requaested that another meeting be held
after we respondad to your concems, - For this reason, and in light of the present .
dispute within the Tribs, we scheduled the requested meeting for Tuesday, February 15,
2000, at 11:30 &.m., to be held In the Conference Room of the Central California
Agency. The purpose of this meating will be to discuss the issues raised in light of the
discussion above, as wall as steps the Tribe may take to resalve this matter intemally.

You also requested that only members of the General Councli and one non-attorney
reprasentative for each side participate in this meeting. We understand that Rebecca
Cuthill and your brother, Melvin Dixia, will be accompanying you ia lhis meeting. Ms.
Cuthilt was present at our meeting on December 28, 1993. We briefly met with Melvin
Dixie at the Agency on January 13, 2000, and informed him of the efforts-made to
formally organize the Tribe. At that time, he expressed an interest in being involved in
that process. Since Melvin Dixie is the only remaining heir, other that you, identified in
the Order of Determination of Hairs, he is entitled to participate in the organization of the
Tribe, ' ‘

A copy of this letter Is being sent under separate cover letter to Ms. Buriey so as to
apprise her of your concemns and our position. The separate cover lefier will provide
Ms. Burlay with notice of the Fabruary 15, 2000, meeting, as described in this latter,
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Shotld you have any questions with regard to this matter, pleese contact Mr. Raymond
Fry, Trbal Operations Officer, at {916) 566-7124.

Sincersly,

Superintendent -

Enclosure

cc:  Rebecca Cuthill {without enclosure) -
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN ARPFAIRS
-Contral Califomnia Agency IN REFLY REFER TO:
1824 Trituta Road, Suite ¥
Sacramento, CA 95815-4308

MAR =7 2000

Silvia Burley, Chairperson -
Sheep Ranch Rancheria

1055 Winter Court

Tracy, California 95376

Dear Ms. Burlay:

The purpose of this correspendence is to provide you with a summary of the discussion that
occurred during @ meeling on February 15, 2000, held at the Central California Agency
{Agency), with Yakima Dixie, Vice-Chairperson of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria (Tribe), his
brother Metvin Dixle, and other interested parties. The summary responds to the concems you
expressed In your ietter dated February 15, 2000. We also respond to- your requests expressed
in your letter dated Fabruary 24, 2000.

eeting of February 15, 2000

At the request of Yakima Dixle, Vice-Chairperson, which he made during a meeﬁng atthe
Agency with him and other interested parties on December 28, 1999, we scheduled a meeting
to be held at the Agency on February 15, 20080. As explained in our February 4, 2000, letters to
you and to Mr. Dixie, the purpose of that meeting was to discuss the Issues raised in those
letters, as well as stops the Tribe may take to resoive this matter intemally, Mr. Dixie also
raquested that only members of the General Council and one non-attormey representative for
each side participate in that meeting, We understood Mr. Dixie's request as a desire to ensure
a free exchange of idsas among those persons comprising the hady posseassing authority to
decide tha issues.

By ietters dated February 9, 2000, you informed tha Agency that the Tribe concluded that the
February 15, 2000, meeting was inconsistent with Tribal management of its own affairs. On that
basis, you and Rashel Reznor dectined to patticipate in that meeting.

On February 15, 2000, we informed Yakima Dixle, his brother Melvin. Dixia, and other interestad
parties, of the dacision of Rashel Reznor and you not to participate in the scheduled meeting.
However, Yakima Dixie requested a brief nieeting with us to address general questions arising
fram our February 4, 2000, lettar to him. We agreed to meet for that limited purpose The
following is a summary of the ensuing discussion.

At the outset of the meseting, we reiterated to the parties present the, Aggngyjslposmon ﬁ}at the
issues raised in our latter of February 4, 2000, are intemal matters. [Ag:sach! thé‘hérties present
needed to seek redress within the appropriate Tribal forum empowered to-process-and décide
such issues. We also reiterated our view, notwithstanding a Tribal decision to the contrary, that
the appropriate Tribal forum is the General Councll. At present, we view, again notwithstanding
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a Tribaf decision to the contrary, the General Council as comprised of Yakima Dixie, Rashe!
Reznor, and you. The rights of Melvin Dixie, Rocky McKay, and other intarested parties, to
participate in the govemance of the Tribe are to be determined by the appropriate Tribal forum,
and are further discussed balow.

Your Membership Status

The discussion then tumed to the assertion by Yakima Dixie that his act of August 5, 1998, to
accept Rashe! Reznor, Anjelica Paulk, Tristan Wallace, and: you, as enrolled mambers of the
Tribe was a limited enrcliment. He exp[alned that he intended only to grant to the fourof you
such membership rights necessary to qualify the four of you for services offered by the Bursau
of indian Affairs to members of faderally recognized tribes. Yakima Dixie stated that his intent
was consistent with the context in which you originalfy approached him, seeking a means of
obtalning additional assistance-after such assistance previously provided to you by the Jackson
Rancheria was discontinued. As evidence of his pogition, Yakima Dixie produced videotape of
a meeting held at Yakima Dixle's residerice on or about Ociober 16, 1888, at which
representatives from the Agency and the Califomia Indian Legal Services were present. We
viewed a portion of the videotape documenting a discussion of yourpotential efighility as a
member of the Tribe to receive scholarship, housing, and other assistance. Afterward, we
expressed our view that it was unlikely that the Tribe would find-such a limitation on your
enroliment expressed In the videotape. -Further, we pointed out the fact, as stated in our letter
of February 4, 2000, that the documents signed by Yakima Dixie to effect your enroliment
expressed no such limitation. Moreover, we explained that Yakima Dixie's subsequent actions
tendad to establish the contrary view that you possess full rights of membership, since Mr. Dixie
only objected to your participation in the deilberations of the decision-making body of the Tribe
many months after the transition in teadership.

Aﬂegatfoné of Fraud or Misconduct

The discussion then tumed to the aliegations of fraud or misconduct relative to the change in
Tribal leadership during April and May 1999, Yakima Dixie asked what action we were going to
take. We explained that there was no action for the Agency to take, consistent with our position
as expressed in our letter of February 4, 2000, that the allegaﬂons are issues properly decided
withint the appropriate Tribal forum. Thus, we explained, irtlight of federal law and policy, there
was no basis for Agency involvement, since this situation is a dispute of an intemal nature,

Your Decislon Not to Participate in the Meeting

Yakima Dixle then asked why you and Rashel Reznor did not attend the meeting, and whether
wa wara going to do something about your lack of participation. We explained that attendance
at the meeting was not mandatory. Qur reasons for fulfilling Mr. Dixie's request ware threefald.
First, we balieved fulfiling the.request was appropriate to provide a safe neutral location for the
meeting. Second, by hosting a meeting at the Agency, we would assure our availability to
answer genaral questions regarding steps the Tribe may take to resolve this matter intemally.
Third, we belisved the meeting would assure a free axchange of ideas among the persons
comprising the body possessing authority to decide the issues. However, we believed that
requiring the mandatory participation of the parties would likely be viewed as an intrusion into'an
intemal matter of the Tribe,
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Woe also discussed your lefter to Yakima Dixle, dated Febryary 9, 2000, whereln you informed
Mr. Dixde of the Tribe's decision to.extend to him a thirty-day peried within which to raise his
concemns and present his issuesto the Tribe. We reitarated to Mr. Dixie of our position that,
where issues are intemnal in nature, their resolution must be sought within the appropriate Tribal
forum. In light of your letter and consistent with our position, we suggested that Mr. Dixie send
to the Tribe a letter stating his clalims and requesting a hearing. Moteover, we recommended
Mr. Dixde provide the Tribe with notice of that address where he expected delivery of notices of
Tribal mestings and other corraspondance to occur. We also suggested that Mr, Didde inform
the Tribe of any circurnstances which may limit his ability to participate in Tribal affairs, such as
a lack of access to fransportation or an inability to pay out-of-pocket costs of transportation. if
Mr. Dixie belleves such circumstances exist, he should request financial assistance fromthe
Tribe or suggest altematives he belleves may reduce or eliminate potential barriers to his
participation In Tribal affairs, We also suggested that Mr. Dixie provide the Agency with a
gourhesy copy of such a notice. To date, no such oourtesy copy has bean received at the
gency

Ability of Rocky McKay to Participate

During the meeting, Rocky McKay presented us with an original affidavit from his mother,
Wanda Lewis, wherein she states that Yakima Dixie is the true father of Mr. McKay. We briefly
reviewed the document. We then expressed our view that Mr. McKay may be entitled to _
participate in the organization of the Tribe, if he can.establish that he is a lineal descendant of
Yakima Dixie, one of the heirs now living listed in the Order of Determination of Heirs issued on
November 1, 1971, as reaffirmed by subsaquent Order issued on April 14, 1983. Further, we
informed Mr, Mcl-(ay that the subject of what evidence is acceptable for estabhshmg his lineal
descendancy is an internal matter to be determined by the Tribe, Thus, Mr. McKay's ability to
participate in the organization of the Tribe also depands upon whether he can provide that type
of evidence determined by the Tribe to be acceptable for purposes of establishing lineal '
dascendancy.

We then recommended that Rocky McKay provide to the Tribe a writien request to be enrolied
as a member of the Tribe. We aiso racommended that Mr. McKay enclose with his requast any
documents and other evidence he believed to be accaptable for establishing his lineal
descandancy,

By way of a letter dated February 25, 2@_00. we informed Rocky McKay that the Tribe would
likely viaw the affidavit from Wanda Lewis as insufficient evidence of Yakima Dixie's patemity.
in general, where the Bureau of Indian Affairs is performing enroliment functions, a valid
affidavit from the purported father is acceptable evidence of patermity. Howaver, as stated
previously, the subject of what evidence is acceptable for establishing patemnity is an internal
matter to be determinéd by the Tribe. Thus, we recommended that Mr. McKay obtain from
Yakima Dixie a notdrized affidavit asserting his patemity. We also recommendad that Mr,
McKay seek an amendment to his birth ceriificate, since Yakima Dixie is not named thersin as
the father. Wefurther recommended that Mr. McKay request financial and technical assistance
from the Tribe in obtaining an affidavit or any other evidence the Tribe may determine to be
necessary to establish his eligibility for enroliment and membership in the Tribe.
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In our February 25, 2000, lettar to Rocky McKay, we expraased the view that the letter
accompanying his comrespondence dated November 22, 1999, from Yakima Dixe declaring his
adoption of Mr. McKay as a member of the Tribe wauld likely be viewsd by the Tribe as
ineffective. Copies of these documents-were faxed by the Agency to you on December 7, 1999.
We also informed Mr. McKay that in genaral, only the Tribe, acting at a duly noticed, called, and
convened meeting at which a quonim is présent, is the proper body to consider and effect his
enrcliment in the Tribe. , )

Abllity of Melvin Dixie to Particlpate

Also during the February 15, 2000, meeting, we discussed the right of Melvin Dide to participate
in the organization of the Tribe. \We advised Mélvin Diida that he is entitled to participate in the
organization of the Tribe bacausa ke is one of the helrs now living listed In the Order of
Determination of Heirs issued on November 1, 1971, as reaffirmied by subsequent Order issusad
on April 14, 1893. Wa then recommended Mr. Dixie provide to the Tribe written notice of his
present address and telephone number, as the present leadership and administration of the
Triba must have such information in order to deliver proper and timely notice of Tribal mestings.
We furtier advisad Mr. Dixie to inform the Tribe of any circumstances which may limit his ebil
to participate in Tribal affairs, such as a lack of accass to transpostation or an inability to pay
out-of-pocket costs of transportation. If Mr. Dixle bellaves such circumstancas exist, he should
request financiol. assistance from the Tribe or suggest attematives he believes may reduce or
eliminate potential barriers to his participation in Tribal affairs.

In connection with Melvin Dixie's right to participate in the organlzation of the Tribs, we
expressed the view that he would likely be requested o provide to the Tribe praof of his identity.
We explained that the subject.of what evidénce is acceptable for establishing identity is an
internal matter to be determined by the Tribe. Therefore, we suggesied that Mr. Dixie provide
written notice to the Tribe of his assertion of entittement {o participate in the organization of the
Tribe, and to enclose documents and other evidence he believed to be acceptable for
establishing his identity.

In a subsequent letter dated February 25, 2000, we further recommended that Melvin Dixle
request financlal and techinical assistance from-the Triba in obtalning any other evidence the
Tribe might determine t& be necessary,

in the aforementioned letter, we also discussed our views related to an affidavit by Melvin Dixie.
The affidavit was receivad at the Agency on February 1, 2000. In the affidavit, among other
assertions, Melvin Dixie stated that he is the father of a son. in our letter, we recommended that
Melvin Dixie provide fo the Tribe a written request that his son be enrolled as a member of the
Tribe. We suggested Mr. Dixie enclose with his request a photocopy of the birth certificate or
provide other evidénce establishing that heis the father of his son. We further suggested that
Mr. Dixie obtain, if not already'in his possession, a certified copy of the birth certificate naming
Mr. Dixie as the father of his son. Moreover, wa recommended that Malvin Dixie, should he not
be named in the birth cerlificate, complets an affidavit asseriing his patemity of his son, and
have the affidavit notarized. We also suggested that Melvin Dixie seek an amendment to the
birth certificate if he is not named as the father in the birth certificate. We then recommended
that Melvin Dixie request assistance from the Tribe in obfaining a certified birth certificate, an
affidavit, or any other evidence the Tribe might determine to be necessary to estabtlish his son's
eligibility for enroliment and membarship in the Tribe.
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Your Letter of Fabruary 15, 2000

As for your concem expressed in your letter of February 15, 2000, that the meeting of the same
‘day with Yakima and Melvin Dixie and other interasted parties was Improper, we assure you
that the meeting was completely proper. First and foremost, we agreed to meet, atthe request
of &n officer of the Tribe's gaveming body, for the limited purposs of addressing general
qusstions arising from our letter of February 4, 2000. Moreover, we reitorated to the parties
present our position as expressed in our Isttar of Fabruary 4, 2000, that these issues are
intemal matiers to be considered and acted upon by the appropﬁaﬁa Tribal forum. Thus, we
bélieve that our actions were consistent with our responsibility to’provide technical assistance,
and with established policies of non-inteference, dﬁerenne o Tnbal decision-making, and
respect for Tribal self-determination and sovenaignty

Your Letter of Febru 4, 2000

in your {etter of February 24, 2000, you requested copies of the "swom aflidavits" submitted to
the Agency by Yakima Dbde alieg#ng fraud on the part of the Tribal Council and that Rocky
McKay is his son.” Unfortunately, we cannot fulfill your request, as no such documents by Mr.
Dixie are maintainad within the records of the Agency.

As fo your statemant that the Agency "refused™ to provide the Tribe with Information as to the
address and location of Melvin Dbde, we have no record of a Tribal request for such information.
Further, such information is contained in a system. of records covered by the Privacy Act (5 USC
§ 552a). As such, we are unable to release this information to you without the express consent
of Melvin Dixie. As stated above, we also suggested in our letter of February 25, 2000, that Mr.
Dixie provide this information to the Tribe.

Your Letter Postmarked Februar 2000

As for your undated letter, postmarked February 2, 2000, requesting that we forward a letter to
Yakima Dixie regarding the Regular Tribal Mesting scheduled for February 7, 2000, we were
unable to fulfil your request, The lefter was received at the Agency on Thursday afternoon,
February 3, 2000. Even if the Agency, within a twenty-four hour period, had processed and
forwarded the leftar via ovemight mall, the mesting day of Monday, February 7, 2060, would
likely be the earfiast Yakima Dixie would have raceived the lefter. Thus, we retum to you the
enclosed sealed envelope addressed to Yakima Dixie.

Gonclusion

The issuas sumounding the presant leadership and membership of the Tiibe are intemal matters
to ba resolved within the appropriate Tribal forum. As a mattar of policy, the Agency will not
intarfere in the intermnal matiers of the Tribe. However, if in ime a dispute regarding the
composition of the. goveming body of the Tribe continues without resolution, the govemment-to-
govemment relationship between the Tribe and the United States may be compromiged. In
such situations, the Agency will advise the Triba tq resclve the dispute internally within.a
reasonable period of ime. The Agency will also inform the Tribe that its failure to do so may
rasult in sanctions against the Tribe, up to and including the suspansion of the government-to-
govermment.
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The Tribe, in the Ietter dated February 9, 2000, granted a thirty-day period of time to Yakima
Dixie within which to raise his concems and present his issues to the Tribe. This fact
demonstrates that the Tribe is attemplifig to resotve this internal matter. We respectiully
request that the Tribe inform us In writing of the action taken by the appropriate Tribal forum to
resolve the dispute. We further request the Triba's written response clearly explain what action
was taken to resolva the dispute, the lagal authority in Tribal law for the action, and the rationale
for the action.

As always, Agancy staff is available to the extent resources permlt to provide the Tibe with
technical assistance, upon your written request.

Should you have any questions with regard 1o this matter, please contact Mr. Raymond Fry,
Tribal Operstions Officer, at (916) 566-7124. :

Sincerely, -

Superintendent

Enclosure
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United States Deparhmnent of the Interior
BURBAL OF INDIAN ATFATRS

€50 Captinl Mall, Suite 5-300
Sacraments, C& 55514

MAR 2 6 2004

Cestified Mail No.7003 1680 0002 3896 9E27
Refinm Receipt Requesied

Ms. Sylvia Bulay, Chairperson
California Vallay Miwok Tribe
10601 Escondido Pl

Stockion, California 95121

[

Dear Mas. Buley:

This ietter acknowledges our February 11, 2004, receipt of a dooument represented 0 be
the tribal constitution for the Callformia Valley Miwok Tribe. It is our nnderstanding that
the Trbe has shared this trihal constilution with the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) in an
atterdpt to demonstrate that it is an “organized” tribe. Regretfully, we must disagree that

such a demonstration is made. : ,

Althongh the Tribe has not requestsd any assistance oy comments from this office in
tesponst to your document, we provide the following observations for your
consideration. As you know, the BIA's Central California Agency (CCA) has g
responsibility to develop and maintain a governument-to-government relationship with
cach of the 54 federally recognized tribes situsted within CCA's jurisdiction, This
relationship, includes among other things, the responsibility of working with the person
or peisons from each fribe who either are rightfully elected to a position of authority
within the tribe or who otherwise ocoupy a posidon of authorlty within an unorganized
tribe. To that end, the BIA, hes recognized you, as a person of authority within the
Califbrnia Valley Miwok Tribe, However, the BLIA does not yet view your tribe to be an
“orgemized” Indian Tribe and this view js borme ot not only by the document that you
have presented 25 the tribe’s constifution but addlitionally, by our relations over the last
several decades with members of the tribal community in and around Sheep Ranch
Rancheria.{ Let me emphasize that heing an organized vis-3-vis unorganized tribe
ordinarily will not impact either your tribe's day-to-day operations but seuld immpact your
tribe’s continued eligibility for ceriain granis and services from the United States).

Where a tribe that hag not.previousty-organized seeks to do so, BlA alsohasa
responsibility to determine thet the organizational efforts reflect the involvemsnt of the
wholg tribal community, We have not scen evidence that such general involvement was

ble-d  s@h/2B0 4 8Eb-) fgaz yog g9it 301440 S ATRHOLLY S feMt  WdEY:2D
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attempted ar has ocouived with the purported arganization of your teibe. For example, we
have niot been made awars of any efforts to reach ow to the Indian communities in and
around the Sheep Ranch Rancherie, or te persons who have maintained any culinral
contact with Sheep Ranch. To our knowledge, the oaly persons of Indian descent
involved in the tibe’s orgunization efforts, were yon and your two davghters. We are
unaware of any efforts to involve Yekima Dixie or Mr, Dixie’s brother Melvin Dixie or
any offspring of Merle Butler, Tiilie Joff or Lenny Jeff, all persons who ae kaown o
have resided at Sheep Ranch Rancheria at various times in the past 75 years and persons
whe have inherited an interest in the Rancheria. We are also nof zware of any efforts {o
involvs Indiens( such a3 Lena Shelion) and heir descendents who onse lived adjacent to
$heep Rauch Rancherla or to Investigate the passibility of invelving & neighboring group.
We are sware that the Indians of Shesp Ranch Rancheria wers in fact, partt of 2 lasger
group;of Tndians residing less ten 20 miles away at West Point, Indeed, at your February
23, 2004 deposition, you yourself testified yon were af one time of the West Point Indian
Comrunity; we wdersiand as well, that you had siblings residing there for many years.
The BIA remains available, upon your request, to assist you n identitying the members
of thetlocal Fadian cammunity, to assist in disseminating both individual and pubic
aotices, facilitating mectings, and otherwise providing logistical support.

Itis ainly after the grester iribal community is indiially identified that governing
documnents should be drafted and the Tribe’s base and membership criteria identified.
The perticipation of the greater ribel commumity is easential to this effort. We are vary
coneerned about the designated “base roll” for the iribe as identified in the submitted
iribal ‘constitution; this “base roll” contains only the cames of five living membears il but
one whom were born beiwesn 1960 and 1996, and therefore would imply that there was
never, any Uibal community in and around Sheep Ranch Rancheris until you met with
Yakime Dixie, asking for his assistance to adeii you as a metober. The bese roll, thue,
sugcssts that this tribe did not exist uneil the 199075, with the exception of Yakima Dixie.
Howsver, BIA's records indicate with the excepiion not withsianding, otherwise.

Base inembership rolls are used to establish a fribe’s cohesiveness and community ata
pointfin time in history, They would normally contain the names of individuals listed on
historical docurnenis whinh eonfiren Native American tribal relatlonships in a specific
seographical region. Since tribes and bands themeelyes did not usvally pessess such
historical documents, therefore, tribal base rolls have included persons listed on oid
census rolls, Indian Agency rolls, voters rolls, eic. Our experience with your gister
Miwdk tribes (.2, Shingle Springs Rancheria, Tuolumne Rancheria, Ione Band,
sicetern) Jeads us to believe that Miwok tradition favors base rolis identifying persons
found in Miwok wribes stretching from Amador Covaty in the North to Calavaras and
Mariposa Counties in the South, The Bass and Enroliment criteris for these fibes vary;
for edample, Amador County tribes use the 1915 Miwok Indian Census of Amador
County, El Dérado County hribes wtilize the 1916 Indian Census Roll, tribe{s) in
Tuolumne County utilize a 1934 TRA voters' Hst. The base roll typically constitutes the
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comersious of twibal membership and based upon our experience, hes been the basic .
starting point and foundation for each of the Miwok tribes in our jurisdiction, i.e., the
Tone Band of Miwok Indisns, Shingle Springs Rencheriz and Tuolumne Rancheria. :

We rumist continue to emphasis the importance of the perticipation of 2 greater tribal
community in determining membership criteria, We relterate our continued availability
and willingpess to assist you in this process and that via PL 53-638 coniracts intended B
facilitate the organization or reorganization of the tribal commmity, we have already
extended assistatice. We wrge you 1o continue the work that you have begun towerds
formal organization of the California Valley Miwok Trive,

Jf we can agsist your efforts in any way , please contact Reymond Fry, Manager, Tribal
Serviees. at (916) 330-3754, . -

Should you wish to appeal any portion of this letier, you are advised that you may do 80
by compiving with the following: :

This desision may be appealed 1o the Regional Direcior, Pacific Regional Office, Burean
of Indian Affairs, 2800 Cotiage Way, Sacrarmenio, California 95825, In accordance with
the regulations in 25 CFR Part 2 (copy enclosed). Your notice of appes] must be filed In
this office within 30 days of ihe date you receive this devision. The date of filing or
sotice is The date it is post masked or the date 1i is personally delivered to this office.
Yeur notice of appead must inelude your name, address and telephone number. It should
clearly identify the decision to be appealed. If possible attach a copy of the decision. The
notice:of and the envelope which if is mailed, should be clearly labeled “NOTICE OF
APPEAL.” The notice of appeal muast list the names and addresses of the interested
parties known to you aud certify thar you have sent them copies of the notice.

You musi alse send a copy of your aotice to the Regional Director, at the address given
abovea, e

¥ you are not represented by an attommey, you may ruguest assistance from this office in
the preparation of your appeal. :

g08/708°d 82—l 8082 756 816 T0T440 . AINMOLIY  Sof-U02d  WAS:PD  bO-52-33Q
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I£ no timely appesl is filed, this decision will become final for the Department of the
Taterior at the uxpiration of the appeal period. No extension of time muy be granted for
filing l2 notice of appeal,

Sincerely, 5.
S e i ST
Drzle Risling, Sr.
- Superinteadent

CC; Pacific Regional Direetor
Nehore Luther, Assistent US Atomsy
Myra Spicker, Deputy Solicitor
Vakima Dixfe-Tribel Member
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United States Department of the Intenior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Washingion, B, 30240 ;

2 ﬁ.‘ﬁ-&ﬂ

il

o

{7l

oy, Vakima K. Dixie

Shesp Ranch Rancheria of MiWok Indians of California
11178 Shesp Ranch Rd.

PO, Box 41

Sheep Ranch, California 95230

Drear 3. Dhwie

[ o wifiing in response to your appeal filed wath the office of the Assistent Secrelary —
Indian Affairs on Gotober 30, 2003, In deciding this appeal, T am exercising authority delegared
ko me from the Assistant Secretary — [ndian Affairs pursuant to 209 DM 8.3 and 110 DM 8.2, In
thar appeal, you ehallenged the Bureaw of tndian Affairs’ {“BIA™) recogmition of Sylvia Burley ax
wibval Chairmizn and sought o “aullify” her admission, and the admission of her daughter arud
granddaughters o your Tribs, Although: your raises many difficult issues, T mus
dismiss & on procedusal grounds,

Your appeal of the BIA s recomition of Ms. Burley as ribal Chairman has been rendered
moot by the BLA s decision of March 26, 2004, 2 copy of which is enclosed, rejecting the Tribe's
moposed constitution, In that letter, the BlA made cloar that the Foderal govermment Jid not
reeognize Ms. Burley as the tibal Chaitman. Rather, the BIA would recagnize her as “u person
of autherity within California Valley Miwok Tribe.” Until such time as the Tribe has orgepized.
the Faderal government can recognize no one, including yourself, 43 the wbal Chairmaa, 1
sreourags wou, eifher in confunction with Me. Busley, ather teihal memhbers, or potental wibal
members, 1o contnue your efforts to organize the Tribe along the lines outtined in the March 26.
2004, letter 30 that the ‘Fribe cun become greanized and enjoy the fufl benefits of Federul
recognition. The first siep in organizing the Tribe is identifying putative tribal members. Tfyou
need guidance or assistance, Ray Fry, (916) 930-3794, of the Cantral California Agency of the
BiA can advise vou how 1o go sbout duing this.

Tn addition, vour appeal to my office was procedurally defective because & mised Issues
that hud not heen taised o lower levels of the sdministrative appeal process. In May 2003, you
contactes she BLA to request assistance in preparing an appeal of the BIA's recoguition of Ms.
Burley s tribal Chairman., You specifically stated that you were not filing a formal Notics of
Appeal, In June 2003, you filed an “Appeal of inaction of official,” pussuant to 23 C.ER §2.8
with the Central Californiu Agency Superintendent challenging the BIA’s failure to respond 1o
wour request for assistance. In August 2003, vou fled another *Appeal of inaction of official™
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with the Acting Regional Dirsctor eballenging the failure of the Superintendent © respond to
your appeal of the BIA’s inaction. Your appeal with my office, however, was not an “Appsal of
ingetion of official ” Rather, your “Notice of Appeal” challenged the BLA'S recoguition of Ms.
Bucley as iribal Chaitman and sought to nuiify the Tribe’s adoption of her and her family
members. ‘Those issnes were not taised below. They are not, therefore, properly before me.

Tn eddition, your appeal appears to be nndimely. In 1999, you first challenged the BIA's
recognition of Ivfs. Burley as Chaitman of the Tribe. In Febroary 2000, the BIA informed vou
that it defors to tribal resolution of such issues. On huly 18, 2001, you filed a lawsuit agaitst Mes.
Burley in the United States District Court [or the Bastem Distoict of California challenging her
purported leadership of the Tribe. On Yanuary 24, 2002, the district court dismissed your lawsuit,
without prejudice and with Jeave to amend, because you bad not exhavsted vour administiative
remedies by appealing the BIA"s Febmary 2000 decision. After the court’s Fanuary 24, 2002,
order, vou should have pursned your adminisirative remedies with fhe BIA, Instead you waiied
almost a year and a half, unil] June 2003, before raising your clalm with the Bureaw. Asa resuli
of your delay in pursuing your administrative appeal after the court’s Jarwary 24, 2002, order,

your appeal before me is time barred.

It light of the BIA's letter of March 26, 2004, that the Tribe is not an organized wibe,
however, the BiA does not recognize any tribal government, angd therefore, cannot defer to any
tribal dispute resolution process at this time. { understand that a Mr. Troy M. Woodward has
held hinsel§ out as an Administrative Hearing Officer for the Tribe and purporied to conduct a
hearing to resolve your complaint against Ms. Burley. Please be advised that the BIA does not
recoenize Mr. Woodward as a tribal official or bis hearing process as a Jegitimate teibal forum,
Should other issues arise with respect to tribal leadership or membership in the fuire, therefore,

your appeal would properly lie exclusively with the BIA.

Sincerely,

Michael D, Olsen
Principal Deputy
Acfing Assistant Secrotary - Indiare Affirs

Enciogure

ce: SBylbvia Burley
Troy M. Woodward, Hsq.
Thomas W, Woltrun, Hsq.
Chadd serone
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAW OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Central California Agency
650 Capitol Mall, Suite §-500
Sacramenta, CA 953144710

1M REFLY REFER TO

CERTIFIED MAIL NO, 7003 1630 0062 3892 1019
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ‘
MV -6 2006

Ms. Silvia Burley
10691 Escondido Place
Stockton, California 95212

CERTIFIED MAJL NO, 7003 1680 0002 3892 1602
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -

Mr. Yakima K. Dixis

¢/o Mr. Chadd Everone

2054 University Avenus, #407
Berkeley, California 94704

Dear Ms, Burley and Mr, Dixie:

The Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) remains committed 1o assist the California Valley Miwok
Tribe (Tribe) (Formerly Sheep Ranch Rancheria of the Me-Wuk Indians of California) in its
efforts o reorganize a formal governmental structure that is representative of all Miwok Indians
who can establish a basis for their terest in the Tribe and is accepiable to the clear majoriy of
those Indians. We are writing you because of your claim of leadership of the Tribe.

The Central California Agency (Ageiicy) has been meeiing with both of you and your
representatives for some time to discuss issues and to offer assistance in your organizational
efforts for the Tribe, Tt is evident; however, that the ongoing leadarship disgute is at an impassc
and the Fkelihood of thiz impasse changing soon seems t be remote. Therefore, we renew our
offer to assist the Tribe in the organizational process. Our intention is not to interfere with the
Tribe's right to govern itself. Rather, we make this offer consistent with the well-established
principle that the BIA has a responsibility to detenmine that it is dealing with 2 government that
is represemtative of the Tribe as & whole, The authority and responsibifity to fake this action
becomes evident once there is clear evidence that the dispute between competing leadership
factions, such as yours, threatens to impair the governmeni-io-government relationship between
the Tribe and the United States,

The Agency, therefore, will publish a nofice of 2 general council mesting of the Tribe to be
sponsored by the BIA in the newspapers within the Miwok region, This will initiate the
recrganization process. The notice shall invite the members of the Tribe and potential members
to the meeting where the members will discuss the issues and needs confronting the Tribe. We
have used this sort of general council meeting approach in other instances to help tribes
reorganize when for various reasons the tribes lacked an organized tribal government that
represented the eutire membership.
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Tt appears that you each have determined your memberskip criteria, and membership, and
developed constitations or governing documents, We understand, however, you do not agres on
certain issues that are fandamental to the process of building an arganized government. We
propose to discuss the following issues that are preventing you from moving forward as 2 unified
tribé:

s o e o anBer: federal statite (should the tribe decide fo aopt 2 constitution);
should the tribe adopt 4 constitution, what constitution will be used: the Dixie or Buriey
constitution, combination of both, or another;

o determining the census where membership is fivst listed, i.e., 1916 Sheep Ranch
Rancheria census or other docurnent; _

o determining feadership of the fribe, ie, holding a transitional election or agreeing o
some type of power sharmng.

The general council first aeeds to determine the typs of government your tribe will adopt. Tribes
do nat always adopt constitutions; some govern according to the tribe's tradition or have some
sort of power sharing in an open participatory type of government. Next, the gensral council
needs 1o agres fo the census Of other documents that establishes the original members of the
Rancheria. That census should be the starting point from which the tribe develops membership
criteria. The immediate goal is determining membesship of the tribe. Once membership is
established and the general council determines the form of government, then the leadership
issues can be resolved.

The Agency will coordinate the mesting by setting the date, time, location and other
arrangements, but we would appreciate yoar suggestions, date, time, location, and possible
aoends ftems. The BIA offers the assistance of an jndependent observer/mediator to facilitate the
Imeeting or meetings. Please respond o the Agency converning your willingness te participate in
a meeting to discuss the issues in depth and begin the resolution process.

We very much desire that you both participate. We imtend to conduct a fair and open process in
which supporters of each of you can participate and be heard. We will proceed with this process,
howaver, éven if one or both of you declines to participate.

Please contact Carol Rogers-Davis, Acting Tribal Operations Officer, Central California Agency,
at (916) 930-3764, to work with her on setting up the mesting,

Troy[‘Burdick

Superintendent

cc.  Dirvector, Pacific Region
Regional Solicitor
Director, Buresu of Indian Affairs
Assistant Solicitor, Branch of Tribal Goverament & Alaska
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e euias  PUBLIC NOTICE The Bureau of Indian Affairs, Central California Agency (Agency) plans to

® Automotive assist the California Valley Miwok Tribe, aka, Sheep Ranch Rancheria (Tribe) in its efforts to

* Employment organize a formal governmental structure that is acceptable to all members. The first step in

:EarleMarket the organizational process is to identify putative members of the Tribe who may be eligible to
inancia

participate in all phases of the organizational process of the Tribe. Therefore, if you believe you

: Iﬁqee::_fandise for Sale are a lineal descendant of a person(s) listed below, you will need to complete Form
* Real Estate for Sale OMB#1076-0153, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Request for Certificate of Degree of Indian or
* Recreational Alaska Native Blood, and provide a certified copy of a birth certificate, death certificate, or

other official documentation as required to establish your relationship to a person(s) listed
below or cther documents acceptable to the Secretary of the Interior (Secretary), and submit
them to the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Central California Agency, 650 Capitol Mall, 8-500,
Sacramento, California 95814, postmarked on or before May 25, 2007. You may contact Carol
Rogers-Davis, Acting Tribal Operations Officer, at (916) 930-3764, or Tia Sam, Tribal
Operations Specialist, at (916} 930-3765, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Central California Agency,
for the necessary information and to obtain the forms that will assist the Bureau Team in
determining your eligibility. 1. August 13, 1915 - Census of Indians at or near Sheepranch,
Calaveras County, California, which listed the following: 1, Peter Hodge 2. Annie Hodge 3.
Malinda Hodge (Daughter of Peter and Annie Hodge) 4. Lena Hodge (Daughter of Peter and
Annie Hodge) 5. Tom Hodge (Son of Peter and Annie Hodge) 6. Andy Hodge ( Son of Peter
and Annie Hodge) 7. Jeff Davis 8. Betsey Davis 9. Mrs, Limpey 10. John Tecumchey 11. Pinkey
Tecumchey 12. Mamy Duncan (Granddaughter of Jeff Davis) 2. June 6, 1935, Approved List of
Voters for Indian Reorganization Act of Sheep Ranch Rancheria, Calaveras County, California,
which listed the following: 1. Jeff Davis 3. August 11, 1964, Approved Plan for Distribution of
the Assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, in accordance with provisions of Public Law 85-671,
approved August 18, 1958, and amended by Public Law 88-419, which listed the following: 1.
Mabel Hodge Dixie All individuals who have been determined to be eligible to participate in the
organization of the Tribe will be notified by letter from the Agency. All individuals not
determined eligible will be noticed of their right to appeal to the BIA, Pacific Regional Director
within 30 days of receipt of decision. Upon rendering final decisions regarding appeais filed,
the Agency will notify all individuals determined to be eligible of the organizational meeting
which will include an agenda of the next actions to be taken by the group. 4/11, 4/18/07
CNS-1116998# AMADOR LEDGER DISPATCH April 11, 18 2007-5473
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIRBE, Case No. 2:09-cv-01900-JAM-GGH
formally the Sheep Ranch QORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS'
Ran?herlé of Me-Wuk Indians of MOTTON TOR SANCTTONS
California (a Federally
Recognized Indian Tribe),

YAMIKA DIXIE (as
Chief/Puntative Member),

Plaintiffs,

V.

SILVIA BURLEY (as possessor of
Tribal records), TROY BURDICK,
Superintendant, Bureau of
Indian Affairs, United States
of America (as trustee),
ONEWEST BANK (as property
owner),

Defendants.

This matter is before the Court on Defendant Silvia

Burley’s motion for sanctions against Plaintiffs’ counsel
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1

pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 (b). Doc. # 11.

Plaintiffs did not file an opposition to this motion.

On August 12, 2009 the Court held a hearing in this action
regarding Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction and
Defendants’ motions to dismiss. The Court denied Plaintiffs’
motion for a preliminary injunction and granted Defendants’
motions to dismiss for all the reasons stated at the hearing and
in the Court’s August 31, 2009 written Order. Doc. # 23.

Having considered the briefing on the instant motion, and
all pleadings and records filed in this action, the Court finds
that a reasonable pre-filing inquiry into the merits of this
action would have clearly revealed that (1) Plaintiffs lacked
the necessary Article III standing to bring this suit; (2) the
Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the action; and
(3) Plaintiffs initiated the action prior to exhausting their
administrative remedies. As such, the Court concludes that
Plaintiffs’ attorney did not make a reasonable investigation
into the merits of the case prior to filing the action with this
Court. As a result, Plaintiffs filed a frivolous lawsuit that
resulted in a waste of judicial resources and unnecessary costs

to Defendants.

t Because oral argument will not be of material assistance,
the Court orders this matter submitted on the briefs. E.D. Cal.
L.R. 78-230(h).
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For the reasons set forth above, the Court GRANTS Defendant
Silvia Burley’s Motion for Sanctions, imposing sanctions on
Plaintiffs’ counsel Thomas Wolfrum in the amount of $3750.00 to

be paid to Defendants for the reasonable attorneys’ fees

‘-/m

fOEN A. MENDEZ
UNITED STATES STRICT D

incurred in this matter.

IT I5 SO ORDERED.

Dated: October 22, 2009
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United States Department of the I,n'teribf' ;

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
. Washington, DC 20240
DEC 22 200 -
Ms. Sylvia Butley o
California Valley Miwok Tribe
10601 Escondido Place

Stockton, California 95212 -

Dear Ms, Burley: ‘ . : o .
This lotter is to inform you of the Department of the Interior’s fespunse 0 the decision of the
Interior Board of Indian Appeals (IBIA) in Califormia Valley Miwok Tvibe v. Pacific Regional
Director, Bureau of ndian Affairs, 51IBIA 103 (January 28, 2010) (Decision). o

The Decision stermmed from Sylvia Burley’s appeal of the Bureau of Indian Affairs Pacific
Regional Director's April 2, 2007 decision 5 affirm the Central Califonia Agenéy

Superintendent in his efforts to“assist” the Tribe in organizing a tribal government, Inthe . | . |

Dectslon, the IBIA dismissed each of Ms. Burley’s three complaints for lick of jurisdiction.!
The IBIA did, however, refer Ms. Burley’s second claim to my office, begause it was inthe: -
nature of a tribal enrollment dispute. Decision, 51 IBIA at 122. : .- T

This letter is intended to address the limited issucs raised by Ms. Burley's second complaint, as
referved to my office by the IBIA: the BIA's involvement in the Tribe’s affairs related to
government and membership, . , ' S
Background S o , i .
This difficult issio is rooted in the unique history of the California Valley Miwok Tiibe. A -
relatively small numbér‘of tribal members had been living on less than 1 acre of fand in -
Calaveras County, California kinown as the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, since 1916. - In 1966, the
Department wes preparing to terminate the Tribe pursuant to the California Rancheria ™~ .
 Termination Act, as part of that dark chapter of Federa! Indian policy known as the “Termination -

Era.” As part of this effort, the Department had inténded to distribute the nssets of the Sheep. . .- -

Ranch Ranchetia to Ms. Mabel Dixie, as the only eligible person to receive the assets,

The Departent never completed the provess of tormitiating the Tribe, and the Tribe never st~ *

its status as a sovereign federally-recognized tribe. -

* Ms. Burley’s complalnts were: 1.) The BIA Patific Reglonal Director’s Aprl) 2, 2007 decigion violated the Tribe's F¥

- 2007 contract with the BIA under the Indian Seif-Datermination and Education Assistance Act, ar the Reglonal .

Director’s declsion constituted an unlawful reassumption of thie contract; 2.) the Tribe is afreaily organized, and
the BIA's offer of assistance. constitutes @n Impermissible Intrusion Into tribal government apd membership -
matters that are resarved exclusively to the ‘Tribe; and, 3.) the Regional Director erred In stating that the Tribe was
never terminated and thus is not a “restored” tribe. Dé¥ision, 51 BlAat 104, . ' - . :

1
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In 1998, Yakima Dixie, a tribal member acting as the leader of the Tribe, adopted Sylvia Burloy,
Rashel Reznor, Anjelicn Pauik, and Tristian Wallace as members of the Ttibs, At that time, the
Department recognized those five individuals, along with Yakima Dixie's brother Melvin, as
members of the Tribe, Decision, 51 IBIA at 108,

On Septomber 24, 1998, the Superintendent of the Bureau of Indian Affairs Central Califosnia
Agency advised Yakima Dixie, then serving as Telbal Chairman, that Yakima Dixie, Melvin
Dixie, Sytvia Buzley, Rashel Reznor, Anjelica Paulk, and Tristan Wallace were able to
participate in an effort to reorganize under the Indian Reorgenization Act. California Valley
Miwok Tribe v. United States, 424 F. Supp. 2d, 197, 198 (D.D.C. 2006). In that same letier, the
Superintendent also recommended that the Tribe establish a general comneil form of govemment
for the organization process, and provided the Ttibe with a draft version of a fesolution to
implement such a form of government. On November 5, 1998, by Resolution # GC-98-01, the
Tribe established the General Council. Jd, - .

Several months afterwards, in April 1999, Yakima Dixie resigned as Tribal Chairman. On

My 8, 1999, the Tribe held a general election, in which Yakima Dixie participated, and elected
Sylvia Burley as its new chairperson. The BIA. later recognized Sylvia Burley as Chairperson of
the California Valley Miwok Tribe. 17,

Shortly thereafier, the Tribe developed a draft constitution, and submited i to the BIA for
Secretarial review and approval in May 1999.% During this effort, it is apparent that a leadership
dispute developed between Ms. Barley and Mr., Dixie. .

On March 6, 2000, the Tribe ratified its Constitution and later requested that the BIA conduct a
review and hold a secretarial election pursuant to the Indian Reorganization Act. 7d. at 199, In
the interim, on March 7, 2000, the Superintendent issued a letter o Sylvia Burley stating that the
BIA “believed the Tribe’s General Council to consist of the adult members of the tribe, i.e,,

. Mr. Dixie, Ms. Burley, and Ms. Reznor,” and stated that the leadership dispute betwaen Mt.
Dixie end Ms, Burley was ar internal &ribal matter.” Id,

In February 2004, Ms. Burley submitted & document to the BIA purporting o serve as the
Tribe’s constitation. The BIA declined to approve the constitution because it believed that
Ms, Burley had not involved the entire tribal community in its development and adoption, Letter
from Dale Risling, Sr. to Sylvia Burley (March 26, 2004), The BIA noted that there were other
Indians in the loca] area who may have historical ties to the Tribe. In that same letter, the BIA
indicated that it did not view the Tribe as an “’organized’ Indian Tribe,” and that it would only
recognize Ms. Burley as a “person of authority” within the Tribe, rather thas the Chairperson,

" Letter from Dale Risling, Sr. to Sylvia Burley (March 26, 2004). The Office of the Assistant
Secretary — Indian Affairs affirmed this position ir a letter stating; :

[TThe BIA made cleat [in its decision of Masch 26, 2004] that the
Federal government did not recognize Ms. Burley as the tribal
Chairman. Rather, the BIA would recognize her has a ‘person of

:Tha Tribe withdraw its original raquest for Secretarial review of Its constitution In July 1695,

2

Boos

Purstrant to tha Tribe's Resolution # GC-98-01, the Ganeral Councll shall consist of all agiult members of the Tribe.

e v e
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guthority within California Valley Miwok Tribe,” Uniil such time
&s the Tribe has organized, the Federal government can recognize
10 one, including yourself, as the tribal Chairman,

Letter from Acting Assistant Secretary — Indian Affairs Michael D. Olsen to Yakima Dixie
(February 11, 2005). At that point, the BIA became focused on an effort to organize the Tribe
under the Indian Reotganization Act, and to include & number of people who were not officially
tribal mernbers in that effort.*

In 2005, the BIA suspended 4 contract with the Tribe, and later asserted that there was no longer
A government-to-government relationship between the United States and the Tribe. 424 F. Supp.
2d. a1 201,

Sylvia Burley, on behalf of the Ttibe, filed a complaint against the United States in the United

. States District Court for the District of Columbia seeking declatatory relief affirming that it had
the authority to organize under its own procedures pursuant to 25 U.8.C. § 476(h), and that its
proffered constitution was a valid governing document, Jd. The United States defended against
the claim by arguing that its interpretation of the Indian Reorganization Act wes not atbitrary and
capricious, and that it had a duty o jrotect the interests of all tribal members during, the
organization process — which included those individual Miwok Indians who were eligible for
enrollment in the tribe. Seo Jd. 8t 202, The District Court ruled that the Tribe failed o state a
claim for which telief could be granted, which was affirmed by the United States Coutt of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Cirenit, Jo. at 202: 515 F.3d. 1262.

On November 6, 2006, the Superintendent of the BIA Central California Agency issued letters o
8ylvia Burley and Yakima Dixie, stating, “[i]t is evident, however, that the ongoing leadership
dispute is at an impasse and the likelihood of this impasse changing soon seems to be remote.
Therefore, we renew our offer to assist the Tribe in the organizational process.” Letter from
Troy Burdick to Sylvia Burley and Yakima Dixie (November 6, 2006). The Superintendent then
stated “Ttthe Agency, therefore, will publish notice of a general council meeting of the Tribe to
be sponsored by the BIA in the newspapers within: the Miwok region. This will initiate the
reorganization process,” Jd. '

Sylvia Burley appealed this decision to the BIA Pacific Regional Director, who affirmed the
Superintendent’s decision on April 2, 2007, That same month, the BIA Pacific Regional Office
published notice of the reorganizational meeting in & newspaper in the region. Sylvia Burley
appealed the Regional Director’s decision to the IBIA, which subsequently dismissed her claims,

while referring the seeond claim to my office.

Discussion

*The BIA, Yakima Dixle, and Sylvia Burley all agreed that there was a number of additional paople who were
potentially eligible for membarship In the Tribe. See, California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, 815 F.3d 1267
- 1268 (D.C. Cir, 2008) (noting that the Tribe has admitted it has a potentia/ membership of 250) {emphasls
added).

3
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1 must decide whether to move forward with the BIA's previous efforts to organize the Tribe’s
government, or to recognize the Tribe’s general council form of government — consisting of the
adult members of the tribe — as sufficient to fulfill our nation-to-nation relationship.

The Depariment of the Interior is reluctant to involve itself in these internal tribal matters, To
the extent that Department must touch upon these fundamental internal tribal matters, its actions
must be fimited to upholding its trust responsibility and effectuating the nation-to-nation
relationship.

A. Tribal Citizenship

In this instance, the facts clearly establisl that the Tribe is a federally recognized tribe which
shares a nation-to-nation relationship with the United States. Moreover, the facts also establish
that Mr. Dixie adopted Sylvia Burley, Rashel Reznor, Anjelica Paulk, and Ttistian Wallace as
membets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria in 1998,

The California Valley Miwok Tribe, like all other federally recognized tribes, is a distinct political
community possessing the power to determine its own membership, and may do so according to
written law, custom, intertribal agreement, or treaty with the United States, See, Cohen’s
Handbook of Federal Indian Law, § 4.01{2][b] (2005 Edition); see also, Santa Clara Pueblo v.
Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 54 (1978) (“To abrogate tribal decisions, particularly in the delicate area of
membership, for whatever *good' reasons, is to destroy cultural identity under the guise of saving
it”) quoting Sumta Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 402 F.Supp. 5, 18-19 (D.N.M. 1975).

I understand the difficult ciroumstances facing those individual Miwok Indians living in .
Calaveras County, California and who lack an affiliation with a federally recognized tribe. ,
Affiliation with a tribe lies at the core of Indian identity. This is one reason why the Department
is working to improve the process by which tribes can become federally recognized, and have
their nation-to-nation relationship with the United States restored,

Nevertheless, the United States cannot compel a sovereign federelly recognized tribe to accept
individual Indians as tribal citizens to participate in a reorganization effort against the Tribe's
will. Ses Santa Clara Pueblo, supra.- It is possible that thers are other individual Indians in the
area surrounding Sheep Ranich who are eligfble to become members of the Tribe. Mr. Dixle and
Ms, Burley, along with the BIA, have previously indicated such, See 515 F.3d at 1267-68
(D.C. Cit. 2008), :

There is a significant difference, however, between eligibility for tribat citizenship and actual
tribal citizenship. Only those individuals who are actually admitted as cifizens of the Tribe are
entitled to participate in its government. The proper recourse for those individuals eligible for
tribal citizenship, but who are not yet enrolled, is to work through the Tribe's internal process for
gaining citizenship, , ' '
It is indisputable that Mr. Dixie adopted Sylvia Burley, Rashel Reznor, Anjelica Paulk, and
Tristian Wallace as citizens of the Tribe. Moreover, it is indisputable that the BIA previously
accepted the Tribe’s decision to enroll these individuals as tribal citizens, as evidenced by its
letter of September 24, 1998, :

4
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Whatever good reasons the BIA may have had for requiring the Tribe to admit new citizens to
participate in its government are not sufficient to overcome the longstanding principles of
reserving questions of enrollment to the Tribe. .

R

' . B. Tribal Government

As with matiers of enrollment, cach tribe is vested with the authority to determine its own form i
- of government. This avthority is a quintessential atiribute of tribal sovereignty. Cohen’s ;
Handbook of Federal Indian Law, § 4.01[2}{a] (2005 Edition).

The Department recommended in & letter to the Tribe, that it “operate as a General Council,” _
which would serve as its governing body. Letter from BIA Central California Superintendent

Dale Risling to Yakima K. Dixie, Spokesperson for the Sheep Ranch Rancheria '

(September 24, 1998). In its letter to the Tribee, the Department advised the Tribe that, “[tihe

General Council would then be able to proceed with the conduct of business, in a manner

consistent with the authorizing resolution.” 4. The Department previously considered this form

sufficient to fulfill the government-to-government relationship. Sse award of P.L, 93-638

Contract CTI51762801 (February 8, 2000).

The determination of whether 1o adopt & new constitution, and whether to admit new tribal
citizens fo participate in that effort, must be made by the Tribe in the exercise of its inherent
sovereign authority, and not by the Department,

Conclnéion

Thave reviewsd the documents referenced in this letter, as well as the numerous submissions
made by Mr. Dixie and Ms. Butley to my office since the issuance of the TBIA Decision in
January 2010,

I conclude that thers is no need far the BIA to continue its previous efforts to organize the
Tribe’s government, because it is organized as a General Council, pursuant to the resolution it
adapted at the suggestion of the BIA. Consequently, there is no need for the BIA to continge its
previous efforts to ensure that the Tribe confers tribal citizenship upon other individual Miwok
Indians in the surrounding area,

Based upon the foregoing principles of tribal sovereignty, and our government-to-govemment
relationship with the Tribe, I am directing that the following actions be undertaken:

1. The BIA will xescind its April 2007 public notice to, “assist the California Valley Miwok
Tribe, aka, Sheep Ranch Rancheria (Tribe) in its efforts to organize a formal :
Bovernmental structure that is aceeptable to all membets.”

2. The BIA will rescind its November 6, 2006 lettors to Sylvia Burley and Yakima Dixie
stating that the BIA will initiate the reotganization process for the California Valley
Miwok Tribe,

5
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3. 1amrescinding the February 11, 2005 letter from the Office of the Assistant Secretary to |
Yakima Dixie stating that the BIA does not recognize any govemment of the Califoriea |
Valley Miwok Tribe, : % ||
|

4. The BIA will rescind its letter of March 26, 2004 to Sylvia Burley stating that it “does not Tk
yet view your tribe to be an ‘organized’ Indian Tribe,” and indicating that Ms, Butley is .
merely a “person of authority” within the Tribe,

5. Bothmy office and the BIA will work with the Teibe's existing governing body - its
General Council, as established by Resolution # GC-98-01 ~to fulfill the government-to-
government relationship between the United States and the California Valiey Miwok - =
Tribe.

My decision addresses those issues refemred to my offlee by the decision of the IBIA.

Lastly, I recognize that issues related to membership and leadership have been significant
sources of contention within the Tribe in recent years. I strongly encoutage the Tribe's
governing body, the General Council, to resolve these issues through internal processes so as 1o
mitigate the need for fisture involvement by the Department in these matters, To this point, !
understand that Resolution #GC-98-01 provides for proper notice and conduct of meetings of the
General Connell. 1likewise encourage the Tribe’s General Council to act in accord with its
governing document when settling matters relating to leadership and membership; so as to bring
this highly contentious period of the Tribe’s history fo a close.

A similar letter has been ransmitted to Mr. Yakima Dixie, and his legal counsel,

Singe:
@ Wz
/6'{ ary Echo Hawk

Assistant Sevretary — Indian Affairs

ce:  Mike Black, Director of the Buredu of Indian Affairs
Amy Dutschke, BIA Pacific Regional Director
Robert Rosette, Rosette and Associates, PC
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Uttited States Department of the Tnterior

OFIFICE OF THE SOLICITOR-
Waghingion, D:C, 20240

IR HERTIE R e ‘IAN 2 I 20“

Robert J. Uram, Esq:
Sheppard Mullin Richter &. lIampton LLP
Four Embarcadera Center
Seventeenth Floor
San.Francisco, CA 9471114109

Dear Mr, Urdam:

The Secrétary has asked the-Solicitor’s Office to respond to your létter to him of January 6, 2011,

requésting a stay and. réconsideration of the decision by the-Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs
mj,mdmg the organization of the California, Valley Miwok Tribe, After discussing the matter
with the Assistant Secretary and his'staft, | have been advised that the Assistant Secretary has
declined to reconsider the December 22, 2010 decision by Mr., Laverdure on his behalf.

Sincerely,

Pilar M., Thomas
Deputy Solicitor, Indian Affairs

ce:

Ms. Sylvia Burley
10601 Escondido. Place
Stockton,-CA 95212

Mr, Yakima Dixie
1231 E. Hazehon Ave.
Stockton, CA 95205

Robert"A. Roseite, Esq.
Rosette & Associates.
193 Blue Ravine Road
Suite 255
Folsom, CA 95630
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Elizabeth T, Walker, Esq.
Walker Associates
127 South Fairfax
Suite 126
Alexandia, VA 22314

Phillip E. Thompson, Esq.
601 Pennsylvania Avenue
Suite 900
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772-3665

Mr. Chadd Everone
2140 Shattuck Avenue, # 602
Berkeiey, CA 94704

Larry Echo Hawk
Assistant Secretary — Indian Affairs

Michael Black A
Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs

Amy Dutschke
Director, Pacific Region
Bureau of [ndian Affairs

Troy Burdick
Superintendent, Central California Agency
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Filed 12/13/11 'Page 61 of 84
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United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Washington, DC 20240

APR 01 201

Mr. Yakima Dixie
1231 E. Hazelton Avenue
Stockton, California 95205

Dear Mr, Dixie:

On December 22, 2010, my office issued a letter setting out the Department of the Interior's
decision on a question respecting the composition of the California Valley Miwok Tribe.

The question had been referred to my office by the Interior Board of Indian Appeals. On

January 24, 2011, you filed suit in Federal district court seeking to have the Department's decision
vacated,

Subsequent actions by the parties involved in this dispute have led me to reconsider the matters
addressed in the December 22, 2010, decision letter.. By means of today's letter, the
December 22 decision is set aside.

I believe that the longstanding problems within the Tribe need prompt resolution, and I remain
committed to the timely issuance of my reconsidered decision. I am mindful, however, that
additional briefing may inform my analysis of the problems presented in this dispute. To that
end, I will issue a briefing schedule in the coming week, requesting submissions from you and
from Ms. Silvia Burley on specific questions of fact and law relevant to the referred question.

Sincerely,

/édho HawlfvL

Larry E:
Assistant Secretary — Indian Affairs




ccl

Case 1:11-cv-00160-RWR Document 37-1

Ms. Silvia Burley
10601 Escondido Place
Stockton, California 95212

Robert A. Rosette, Esq.
565 West Chandler Boulevard, Suite 212
Chandler, Arizona 85225

Roy Goldberg, Esq.

Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
1300 I Street, N.W., 11" Floor East
Washington, D.C. 20005-3314

Elizabeth Walker, Esq.
Walker Law LLC

429 North St. Asaph Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Kenneth D, Rooney

Trial Attorney

United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 663

Washington, D.C. 20044-0663

Mike Black, Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs
MS-4513-MIB

1849 C Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Amy Dutschke, Director

Pacific Regional Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-820

Sacramento, CA 95825

Troy Burdick, Superintendent

Central California Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs

650 Capitol Mall, Suite 8-500
Sacramento, CA 95814

Filed 12/13/11 Page 64 of 84
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United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Washington, IDC 20240

Mr. \é’akima Dixie APR 08 201

1231:E. Hazelton Avenue
Stockton, California 95205

Ms. Sﬂvia'Burley
10601 Escondido Place
Stockton, California 95212

Dear Mr Dixie and Ms. Burley:

The Burcau of Indian Affairs (BIA) arid the California Valley Miwok Tribe (Tribe) have worked
for years to reach a shared understanding of the structure and composition of the Tribe, its
government, and its relationship with the Federal government. Disputes within the Tribe, and
between the Tribal factions and the BIA, have leéd to several administrative appeals as well as _
federal court litigation. On.January 28, 2010, the Interior Board of Indian Appeals (IBIA) issued
a decision respecting one of the administrative appeals. The IBIA remanded to my office one of
the issues raised in that appeal, as being an enrollment question and thus beyond the IBIA's
jurisdiction. On December 22, 2010, my office issued a letter attempting to set out a clear and
final answer to the referred question.

After the December 22, 2010, decision, a number of iseues were raised in litigation that
challenged that decision; therefore, I have withdrawn if for reconsideration 1 would like to
ensure that 1 consider all issues in my reconsideration of this matter. To ensure full and fair
review, I am asking the parties to brief the issues. Parties may submit any legal arguments they
wish for me to-consider. In addition, the parties should consider addressing the following issues.

1. Itis undisputed that the Federal government currently recognizes five people as members
of the tribe. The September 24, 1998, letter from Superiniendent Risling to Yakima
Dixie, mentioned the development of enrollment criteria that "will be used to identify

- other persons eligible to participate in the initial organization of the Tribe" (emphasis
- added). Please brief your views on whether the Secretary has an obligation to ensure that
potential tribal members participate in an election to organize the Tribe.

2. Itisundisputed that the Tribe is federally recognized, being included on the Department's
~ list of recognized tribes. The Tribal Resolution of November 5, 1998, signed by Ms.

- Burley and Mr. Dixie, said: “The Tribe, on June 12. 1935, voted to accept the terms of
the Indian Reorganization Act . . . but never formally organized pursvant to federal
statute, and now desires to pur:,uc. the formal organization of the Tribe.” Please explain

. your position regarding the status of the Tribe's organization-and the Federal

~ Governments' duty to assist the Tribe in organizing.
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3. Itis undisputed that the position taken in the December 22 decision letter represented a
change in direction regarding the Bureau’s relatioris with the Tribe. Courts have found
the BIA’s past actions-to be petnissible under:the APA, but did not state that those
actions were mandatory under federal Indian law. Some statements in court opinions,
however, must be read as statements of law with which-my decisions must ¢omply. In !
particular, the D.C. Circuit stated that (paraphrased for clarity): "It cannot be that the
Secretary has norole in determining whether a tribe has properly organized itselfto
qualify for the federal benefits provided in the [Indian Reorganization] Act and
elsewhere.” 515 F.3d 1262, 1267 (D.C, Cir. 2008). Please brief your views on what the
Secretary's role is in "determining whether a tribe has properly organized itseif.”

To er;lsure the promptness of my reconsidered decision, please provide your submission so that it
is received by the Department no later than 9:00 am, eastern daylight savings time, Tuesday.
May 3, 2011. "

My office will give your submissions careful and objective consideration. No-outcome in this
mattér will resolve all the disputes between the parties, but my duty under the APA is to reach,
and dxplain, a carefully-considered decisjon that is not "arbitrary. and capricious,” and is "in
accordance with law" (5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a)). :

Please limit your submissions to no more than 30 pages. We prefer, for timeliness and
convenience, that you submit your response documents in pdf format via email to Mr. Brian
Newland, one of my advisors, at bryan_newland{@ios.doi.gov, and Mr, Jim Porter, an attorney in
Solicitor's Office, at james.porter@sol.doi.gov. Please also transmit your response documents to
each other at the same time you send them to this office.

Ldriy B4
Assistant Secretary — Indian Affairs



ce:
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| Robert A. Rosette, Esq.

565 West Chandler Boulevard, Suite 212

* Chandler, Arizona 85225

- Roy Goldberg, Esq.
- Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP

1300 1 Street, N.W., 11" Floor East

Washington, D.C. 20005-3314

- Elizabeth Walker,. Esq.

- Walker Law LLC

+ 429 North St. Asaph Street
 Alexandria, Virginia 22314

- Kenneth D. Rooney

© Trial Attormey

- United States Department of Justice

* Environment and Natural Resources Division
- P.O. Box 663

Washington, D.C. 20044-06063

Mike Black, Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs
MS-4513-MIB
1849 C Street, N.W.

~ Washington, D.C. 20240

Amy Dutschke, Director

Pacific Regional Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-820

Sacramenta, CA 95825

. Troy Burdick, Superintendent.

Central California Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs
650 Capitol Mall, Suite: 8-500
Sacramento, CA 95814
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United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20240

AUG 3 1 2011
Ms. Silvia Burley
10601 N. Escondido Place
Stockton, California 95212

Mr. Yakima Dixie
1231 E. Hazelton Avenue
Stockton, California 95295

Dear Ms. Burley and Mr. Dixie:
Introduction and Decision

On December 22, 2010, 1 sent you a letter setting out my decision in response to a questton
referred to me by the Interior Board of Indian Appeals (IBIA) in California Valley Miwok Tribe
v. Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 51 IBIA 103 (January 28, 2010) (IBIA
decision). I determined that there was “no need for the BIA to continue its previous efforts 1o
organize the Tribe's government, because it is organized as a General Council, pursuant to the
[1998 General Council Resolution] it adopted at the suggestion of the BIA.” I concluded further
that there was “no need for the BIA to continue its previous efforts to ensure that the Tribe
confers tribal citizenship upon other individual Miwok Indians in the surrounding area.™

1 issued my December decision without providing the parties a formal opportunity to brief me on
the facts and issues as they saw them. As a result of subsequent actions by both parties.

I determined 1o withdraw the December decision, and, on April 8, 2011, I requested brieting
from the parties. Counsel for the parties provided detailed responses with numerous exhibits.

I appreciate the time and effort that went into providing these responses. 1 have considered them
carefully.

Based on the litigation records in the prior Federal court actions in both California and
Washington, D.C., the proceedings before the Department’s Interior Board of Indian Appeals,
and the material submitted in response to my April 8 letter, I now find the following:

(1) The California Valley Miwok Tribe (CVMT) is a federally recognized tribe. and has
been continuously recognized by the United States since at least 1916;

(2) At the present date, the citizenship of the CVMT consists solely of Yakima Dixie.
Silvia Burley. Rashel Reznor, Anjelica Paulk, and Tristian Wallace;
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(3) The CYMT today operates under a General Council form of government, pursuant to
Resolution #CG-98-01, which the CVMT passed in 1998, facilitated by representatives
of the Bureau of Indian Affairs (Bureau or BIA)(1998 General Council Resolution);

(4} Pursuant to the 1998 General Council Resolution, the CVMT’s General Council is
vested with the governmental authority of the Tribe, and may conduct the full range of
government-to-government relations with the United States;

(5) Although this current General Council form of government does not render CVMT an
“organized” tribe under the Indian Reorganization Act (IRA) (see e.g., 25 U.S.C. 476(a) and
(d)), as a federally recognized tribe it is not required “to organize™ in accord with the
procedures of the IRA (25 U.S.C. § 476(h));

{6) Under the IRA, as amended, it is impermissible for the Federal government to treat
tribes not “organized” under the IRA differently from those “organized” under the IRA
(25 U.S.C. §§ 476(f)-(h)); and

(7) As discussed in more detail below, with respect to finding (6), on this particular legal
point, I specifically diverge with a key underlying rationale of past decisions by
Department of the Interior (Department) officials dealing with CVMT matters, apparently
beginning around 2004, and decide to pursue a different policy direction.' Under the
circumstances of this case, it is inappropriate to invoke the Secretary’s broad authority to
manage “all Indian affairs and [] all matters arising out of Indian relations,” 25 U.S.C.

§ 2, or any other broad-based authority, to justify interfering with the CVMT’s internal
governance. Such interference would run counter to the bedrock Federal Indian law
principles of tribal sovereignty and tribal self-government, according to which the tribe,
as a distinct political entity, may “manag|e] its own affairs and govern{] itself,” Cherokee
Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. 1, 16 (1832); and would conflict with this Administration’s
clear commitment to protect and honor tribal sovereignty.

Obviously, the December 2010 decision, and today's reaffirmation of that decision, mark a 180-
degree change of course from positions defended by this Department in administrative and
judicial proceedings over the past seven years. This change is driven by a straightforward
correction in the Department's understanding of the California Valley Miwok Tribe's citizenship
and a different policy perspective on the Department’s legal obligations in light of those facts.

As discussed below, the BIA clearly understood in 1998 that the acknowledged CVMT citizens
had the right to exercise the Tribe’s inherent sovereign power in a manner they chose. It is
unfortunate that soon afier the 1998 General Council Resolution was enacted, an intra-tribal
leadership dispute erupted, and both sides of the dispute found, at various points in time in the
intervening years, that it served their respective interests to raise the theory that the BIA had a
duty to protect the rights of approximately 250 "potential citizens” of the Tribe. A focus on that
theory has shaped the BIA’s and the Department’s position on the citizenship question ever

"' recognize that the DD.C. Circuit Court of Appeals’ 2008 opinion upholding prior Department efforts to organize
the CVMT pursuant to the IRA atforded broad deference to the Departiment’s prior decisions and interpretations of
the law. Cal. Falley Miwok Tribe v, United Stares. 515 F.3d 1262, 1264-68 (ID.C. Cir. 2008).

2
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since. By contrast, today's decision clears away the misconceptions that these individuals have
inchoate citizenship rights that the Secretary has a duty to protect. They do not. The Tribe is not
comprised of both citizens and potential citizens. Rather, the five acknowledged citizens are the
only citizens of the Tribe, and the General Council of the Tribe has the exclusive authority to
determine the citizenship criteria for the Tribe. Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 57
(1978). 1 believe this change in the Department’s position is the most suitable means of
resolving this decade-long dispute and is in accord with principles of administrative law. Nat'/
Cable & Telecomms. Ass’nv. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 1U.S. 967 (2005).

Background

This decision is necessitated by a long and complex tribal leadership dispute that resulted in
extensive administrative and judicial litigation. Much of the factual background is set out in the
prior decisions, so it is not necessary to repeat or even summarize all of it here.

The history of this Tribe, and the record of this case to date, demonstrates the following:

e The CVMT is a federally recognized tribe, 74 Fed. Reg. 40,218, 40,219 (Aug. 11, 2009);

e In 1916, the United States purchased approximately 0.92 acres in Calaveras County,
California, for the benefit of 12 named Indians living on the Sheepranch Rancheria (now
Sheep Ranch)(Rancheria) (51 IBIA at 106);

e The Indian Agent, who in 1915 recommended the purchase of the 0.92 acres, described
the group of 12 named individuals as “the remnant of once quite a large band of Indians
in former years living in and near the old decaying mining town known and designated
on the map as ‘Sheepranch.” Id.;

» The record shows only one adult Indian lived on the Rancheria in 1935, a Jeff Davis, who
voted “in favor of the IRA™ fd.;

¢ In 1966, the record shows only one adult Indian, Mabel Hodge Dixie, Yakima Dixie’s
mother, lived on the Rancheria, when the BIA crafted a plan for distribution of tribal
assets pursuant to the California Rancheria Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619,
as amended by Act of Aug. 11, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-419, 78 Stat. 390;

o Mabe} Hodge Dixie was to be the sole distributee of tribal assets under the 1966
Rancheria distribution plan;

e While the Bureau initiated the process to terminate the Tribe, it never declared the Tribe
terminated and has never treated the Tribe as if it had been terminated;

o In 1994, Yakima Dixie wrote the BIA asking for assistance with home repairs and
describing himself as “the only descendant and recognized . . . member of the Tribe.”

(51 IBIA at 107);

e At some point during the 1990s, Silvia Burley “contactied BIA for information related to
her Indian heritage, which BIA provided. and by 1998-—at BIA’s suggestion—Burley
had contacted Yakima[]” Dixie (as the IBIA has noted, *it appears that Burley may trace
her ancestry to a *Jeff Davis’ who was listed on the 1913 census. .. .”) 51 IBIA at 107,
including footnote 7:

e On August 5, 1998, Mr. Dixie “signed a statement accepting Burley as an enrolled

member of the Tribe, and also enrolling Burley’s two daughters and her granddaughter.”
Id.;

2



Case 1:11-cv-00160-RWR Document 37-1 Filed 12/13/11 Page 73 of 84

The Tribe was not organized pursuant to the IRA prior to 1998 and did not have organic
documents setting out its form of government or criteria for tribal citizenship;

In September of 1998, BIA staff met with Mr. Dixie and Ms. Burley “to discuss
organizing the Tribe,” and on September 24, 1998 sent follow-up correspondence
recommending that, “given the small size of the Tribe, we recommend that the Tribe
operate as a General Council,” which could elect or appoint a chairperson and conduct
business. /d. at 108;

On November 3, 1998, Mr. Dixie and Ms. Burley signed a resolution establishing a
General Council, which consisted of all adult citizens of the Tribe, to serve as the
governing body of the Tribe. Id. at 109;

Less than five months later, leadership disputes arose between Mr. Dixie and Ms.
Burley—and those conflicts have continued to the present day;2

Initially the BIA recognized Mr. Dixie as Chairman, but later recognized Ms. Burley as
Chairperson based primarily upon the April 1999 General Council action appointing
Ms. Burley as Chairperson - an action concurred in by Mr. Dixie. Jd.;

Mr. Dixie later challenged Ms. Burley’s 1999 appointment;

[n 2002, Ms. Burley filed suit in the name of the Tribe alleging that the Department had
breached its trust responsibility to the Tribe by distributing the assets of the Rancheria to
a single individual, Mabel Dixie, when the Tribe had a potential citizenship of *“nearly
250 people[.]” See Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory Relief at 1, Cal. Valley
Miwok Tribe v. United States, No. 02-0912 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2002);

In March, 2004, the BIA Superintendent rejected a proposed constitution from Ms.
Burley because she had not involved the “whole tribal community™ in the governmental
organization process;

On February 11, 2005, the Acting Assistant Secretary — [ndian Affairs issued a decision
on Mr. Dixie's 1999 appeal, ruling that the appeal of the Bureau’s 1999 decision to
recognize Ms. Burley as Chairperson was moot and that the BIA would recognize Ms.
Burley only as a person of authority within the Tribe;

Ms. Burley sued in D.C. District Court challenging the February 2005 decision;

After the District Court dismissed her challenge, Cal Valley Miwok Tribe v. United
States, 424 F.Supp. 24 197 (D.D.C. 2006), the D. C. Circuit Court of Appeals affirmed,
Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008);

In January 2010, the IBIA rejected Ms. Burley’s appeal objecting to, among other
matters, the Superintendent’s decision to continue to assist the Tribe in organizing its
government according to the IRA because it viewed the matter as “effectively and
functionally a tribal enroliment dispute,” and then referred the matter to me on
Jurnisdictional grounds.

In response to the Board's referral, 1 issued my December 22, 2010 deciston letter. | intended
that decision to resolve the citizenship question referred to me by the IBIA by finding that the
current Tribe’s citizenship consisted of the five acknowledged citizens noted above and
recognizing the Tribe's General Council as a tribal government with which the United States may

? I note that the Department repeatedly has offered 10 assist in mediating this dispute—to no avail. The amount of
time and resources focused on these dispuies reflects poorly on all the parties, and they must be mindful that
continuing this imprudent dispute risks potential adverse consequences well beyond the Tribe and its citizens.

4
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conduct government-to-government relations. Almost immediately, Mr. Dixie filed suit in the
D.C. District Court challenging that decision. Recognizing the complex and fundamental nature
of the underlying issues, and because [ desired the benefit of submissions from the interested
parties, [ set aside that decision and requested formal briefing.

The submissions by the parties in response to my request were thorough. I have carefully
reviewed the submissions and find they were most helpful in enhancing my understanding of the
parties’ positions.

Analysis

It is clear to me that the heart of this matter is a misapprehension about the nature and extent of
the Seeretary’s role, if any, in determining tribal citizenship of a very small, uniquely situated
tribe. Related to this issue is the Tribe’s current reluctance to “organize” itself under the IRA,
choosing instead to avail itself of the provisions in 25 U.8.C. § 476(h), first enacted in 2004,
which recognizes the inherent sovereign powers of tribes “to adopt governing documents under
procedures other than those specified . . . [in the IRA.}”

Applicability of General Legal Authorities of the Secreiary of the Interior in Indian Affairs

The D.C. Circuit viewed § 476(h) as ambiguous, and then granted Chevron deference to the
then-Secretary’s interpretation of that provision. 513 F.3d at 1266-68. The D.C Circuit put great
weight on the Secretary’s broad authority over Indian affairs under 25 U.S.C. § 2, writing that
“Iw]e have previously held that this extensive grant of authority gives the Secretary broad power
to carry out the federal government’s unique responsibilities with respect to Indians.” /d. at
1267, citations omitted. In additionto § 2, 25 U.S.C. §§ 9, and 13, and 43 U.S.C. § 1457, are
often cited as the main statutory bases for the Department’s general authority in Indian affairs.
Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, 424 F .Supp. 2d 197, 201 (D.D.C. 2006); see also
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 5.03[2] at 405 (2005 ed.) [hereinafter
COHEN]. The D.C. Circuit also cited two cases involving separate bands of the Seminole
Nation for the general propositions that the United States has an “obligation™ “to promote a
tribe’s political integrity” as well as “the responsibility to ensure that [a tribe’s] representatives,
with whom [it] must conduct government-to-government relations, are valid representatives of
the [tribe] as a whole. " 513 F.3d at 1267(emphasis added by the Court), citing, Seminole Nation
v. United States, 313 U.S. 286, 296 (1942), and Semincle Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton. 223
F.Supp. 2d 122, 140 (D.D.C. 2002).

In my view, prior Department officials misapprehended their responsibility when they: (1) took
their focus off the fact that the CVM'T was comprised a five individuals, and (2) mistakenly
viewed the Federal government as having particular duties relating to individuals who were not
citizens of the tribe. 1 decline to invoke the broad legal authorities cited above to further intrude
into internal tribal citizenship and governance issues in the instant case. In making this decision.
I also am mindful of the Supreme Court’s recent guidance concerning: (1) the umportance of
identifving “specific rights creating or duty-imposing statutory or regulatory prescriptions”
before concluding the United States is obligated to act in a particular manner in Indian affairs,
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and (2) the central role Federal policy plays in administering Indian affairs. United States v.
Jicarilla Apache Nation, 131 8. Ct. 2313, 2323-24, 2326-27 (June 13, 2011).

Application of Specific Legal Authorities

In my view, prior Department officials (from 2003 to the present) fundamentally misunderstood
the role of the Federal government in addressing the CVMT citizenship and governance issues:
(1) they misunderstood and ignored the legal authority of CVMT to govern itself through its
General Council structure without being compelled to “organize” under the IRA; and (2) they
confused the Federal government’s obligations to possible tribal citizens with those owed to
actual tribal citizens.

The February 11, 2005, decision of Acting Assistant Secretary — Indian Affairs Michael D. Olsen
stated that, until the Tribe organized itself, the Department could not recognize anyone as the
Tribe’s Chairperson, and that the “first step in organizing the Tribe is identifying the putative
tribal members.” (2005 Decision at 1-2, discussed in 51 IBIA at 112). The D.C. Cireuit, after
citing the Secretary’s broad authority under 25 U.S.C. § 2, endorsed this approach as a
reasonable interpretation of 25 U.S.C. § 476(h) because “[t]he exercise of this authority is
especially vital when, as is the case here, the government is determining whether a tribe is
organized, and the receipt of significant federal benefits tumns on the decision.” 515 F.3d at
1267. As I have stated above, I reject as contrary to § 476(h) the notions that a tribe can be
compelled to “organize” under the IRA and that a tribe not so organized can have “significant
federal benefits” withheld from it. Either would be a clear violation of 25 U.S.C. § 476(1).

The CVMT currently consists of the five citizens identified above. Under the current facts, the
Department does not have a legitimate role in attempting to force the Tribe to expand its
citizenship.' Department officials previously referred to “the importance of participation of a
greater tribal community in determining citizenship criteria.” (Superintendent’s 2004 Decision at
3, discussed in 51 IBIA at 111-112). The D.C. Circuit, referring to the Tribe’s governance
structure that arguably would maintain a limited citizenship, stated “{t]his antimajoritarian
gambit deserves no stamp of approval from the Secretary.” 515 F.3d at 1267. However, [ know
of no specific statutory or regulatory authority that warrants such intrusion into a federally
recognized tribe’s internal affairs. (As to the more general sources of authority cited in support
of Federal oversight of tribal matters, 1 have explained my views on the proper scope of those
authorities above). “Courts have consistently recognized that one of an Indian tribe’s most basic
powers is the authority to determine questions of its own membership.” Sama Clara Pueblo v.
Matrtinez, 436 U.S. 49, 57, 72 n.32 (1978); United States v. Wheeler, 435U.S., 313,322 n.18
(1978); COHEN § 3.03[3] at 176, citations omitted. “[1]f the issue for which the determination
1s important involves internal affairs of the Indian nation, it is more consistent with principles of
tribal sovereignty to defer to that nation’s definition.” Id. at 180. As discussed in the previous
paragraph, 1 also believe that, based on an incorrect interpretation of § 476(h), the previous
Administration’s views on the IRA’s application to this case were erroneous and led to an
improper focus on expanding the size of the Tribe and altering the form of its government.

¥ While 1 believe that it is equitably appropriate for the CVMT General Council 1o reach out to petential citizens of
the Tribe. I do not believe it is proper, as a marter of law. for the Federal government to attempt to impose such a
requirement on a federally recognized tribe.

6
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Mr. Dixie invokes the Alan-Wilson IBIA cases to support the theory that the Secretary has a duty
to ensure that the potentml citizens are involved in the organization of an unorganized, but
federally recognized tribe. * 30 IBIA 241. But, in fact, Alan-Wilson works directly against Mr.
Dixie's position, and this distinction provides additional support for my decision. Unlike CVMT,
the Cloverdale Rancheria was a federally recognized tribe terminated under the California
Rancheria Act. It was later restored pursuant to the Tillie Hardwick litigation and settlement,
which required the Rancheria to organize its tribal government under the IRA.

30 IBIA 241, 248.

My review of the history of the CVMT compels the conclusion set out in the December decision
and reaffirmed here: the CVMT has been continuously recognized, and its political relationship
with the Federal government has not been terminated. The five acknowledged citizens are the
only current citizens of the Tribe, and the Tribe’s General Council is authorized to exercise the
Tribe’s governmental authority. In this case, again, the factual record is clear: there are only five
citizens of CVMT. The Federal government is under no duty or obligation to “potential citizens”
of the CVMT. Those potential citizens, if they so desire, should take up their cause with the
CVMT General Council directly. '

{iiven both parties’ acknowledgment of the existence of other individuals who could potentially
become tribal citizens, the Department’s prior positions are understandable. The Department
endeavored to engage both parties in a resolution of the tribal citizenship issues, including offers
of assistance from the Department’s Office of Collaborative Action and Dispute Resolution
(CADR) - to no avail. By the time this matter was referred to me by the IBIA in January 2010,
sertous doubts existed about the likelihood of the parties ever being able to work iogether to
resolve the issues invelving the citizenship and governance of the Tribe.

Absent an express commitment from the parties to formally define tribal citizenship criteria, any
further effort by the Department to do so would result in an unwarranted intrusion into the
internal affairs of the Tribe. Moreover, given the unfortunate history of this case, most likely
such cfforts would not succeed in accomplishing this objective. While there may be rare
circumslances in which such an intrusion would be warranted in order for the Secretary to
discharge specific responsibilities, no such specific law or circumstances exist here.

Accordingly, unless asked by the CVMT General Council, the Department will make no further

efforts to assist the Tribe to organize and define its citizenship. | accept the Resolution #GC-98-
(1 as the interim governing document of the Tribe, and as the basis for resuming government-to-
government relations between the United States and the Tribe.

While [ appreciate that the General Council Resolution may prove lacking as to certain aspects
of tribal governance, I also recognize that this tribe is very small and uniquely situated. Many
tribes have been able to govern effectively with limited or no written governing documents.

" Mr. Dixie also invokes the case of Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton, 223 F Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002) in
support of his position. Seminole Nation involved a dispute where a particular faction of the Tribe asserted rights to
tribal citizenship under an 1866 treaty. /d. at 138. There is no overriding treaty or congressional enactiment
governing tribal citizenship at issue in this dispute.
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Conclusion
Based upon the foregoing analysis, I re-affirm the following:

o  CVMT is a federally recognized tribe whose entire citizenship, as of this date, consists of
the five acknowledged citizens;

® The 1998 Resolution established a General Council form of government, comprised of all
the adult citizens of the Tribe, with whom the Department may conduct government-to-
government relations;

® The Department shall respect the validly enacted resolutions of the General Council; and

¢ Only upon a request from the General Council will the Department assist the Tribe in
refining or expanding its citizenship criteria, or developing and adopting other governing
documents.

In my December 2010 decision letter I rescinded several earlier decisions. 1am persuaded that
such attempts to rewrite history are fraught with the risk of unintended consequences. Past
actions, undertaken in good faith and in reliance on the authority of prior Agency decisions,
should not be called into question by today’s determination that those prior Agency decisions
were erroneous. Thus, today’s decision shall apply prospectively.

This decision is final for the Department and effective immediately, but implementation shail be
stayed pending resolution of the litigation in the District Court for the District of Columbia,
California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar, C.A. No. 1:11-¢v-00160-RWR (filed 03/16/11).

Finally, I strongly encourage the parties to work within the Tribe’s existing government structure
lo resolve this longstanding dispute and bring this contentious period in the Tribe’s history to a
close.

Sincerely,

,\\’iéarre Echo Hawk

Assistant Secretary - indian Affairs

ce: Robert A. Rosette, Esg.
365 West Chandler Boulevard, Suite 212
Chandler, Arizona 85225

Roy Goldberg, Esq.

Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP
1300 I Street, N.W., 11™ Floor Fast
Washington. D.C. 20005-3314
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Elizabeth Walker, Esqg.
Walker Law LLC

429 North St. Asaph Street
Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Kenneth D. Rooney

Trial Attorney

United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 663

Washington, D.C. 20044-0663

Mike Black, Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs
MS-4513-M1R

1849 C Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20240

Amy Dutschke, Director

Pacific Regional Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs
2800 Cottage Way, Room W-820

Sacramento, California 95825

Troy Burdick, Superintendent
Central Californmia Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs
650 Capitol Mall, Suite 8-500
Sacramento, California 95814

Karen Koch, Attorney-Advisor

Office of the Solicitor, Pacific Southwest Region
2800 Cottage Way, E-1712

Sacramento. California 95825
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EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

N

J
7

PRESIDENT
Jefferson Keel
Chickasaw Nation

FIRST VICE-PRESIDENT
Juana Majel Dixon
Pauma Band of Mission Indians

RECORDING SECRETARY
Edward Thomas

Central Council of Tlingit & Halda
Indian Tribes of Alaska

TREASURER
W. Ron Allen
Jamestown S'Klalfam Tiibe

REGIONAL VICE-PRESIDENTS

ALASKA

Bill Martin

Central Councif of Tlingit & Haida
indian Tribes of Alaska

EASTERN OKLAHOMA
S. Joe Crittenden
Cherakea Nation

GREAT PLAINS
Robert Shepherd
Sisseton Wahpeton

MIDWEST
Matthew Wesaw
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi

NORTHEAST
Lance Gumbs
Shinnecock indian Natior

NORTHWEST
Fawn Sharp
Quinaylt indian Nation

PacIFIC
Don Arnold
Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians

Rocky MOUNTAIN
Scott Russell
Crow Tribe

SOUTHEAST
Larry Townsend
tumbee Tribe

SOUTHERN PLAINS
Robert Tippeconnie
Comanche Nation

SOUTHWEST
Joe Garcia
Ohkay Owingeh

WESTERN

Ned Norris, |»
Tohono O’sdhiam Nation

ExecuTIVE DIRECTOR
Jacqueline Johnson Pata
Thingit

NCAI HEADQUARTERS
1516 P Streat, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
202.466.7767
202.466.7797 fax

www.ncai.org

NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN

The National Congress of American Indians
Resolution #PDX-11-014

TITLE: Support of Assistant Secretary Echo Hawk’s August 31, 2011 Decision to
Allow Tribes the Ability to Govern Themselves and Determine Their
Own Tribal Citizenship

WHEREAS, we, the members of the National Congress of American Indians
of the United States, invoking the divine blessing of the Creator upon our efforts and
purposes, in order to preserve for ourselves and our descendants the inherent sovereign
rights of our Indian nations, rights secured under Indian treaties and agreements with
the United States, and all other rights and benefits to which we are entitled under the
laws and Constitution of the United States, to enlighten the public toward a better
understanding of the Indian people, to preserve Indian cultural values, and otherwise
promote the health, safety and welfare of the Indian people, do hereby establish and
submit the following resolution; and

WHEREAS, the National Congress of American Indians (NCAI)} was
established in 1944 and is the oldest and largest national organization of American
Indian and Alaska Native tribal governments; and

WHEREAS, the bedrock federal Indian law principle of tribal sovereignty is
that each Indian Nation, as a distinct political entity, may “manag[e] its own affairs
and govern itself,” Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. 1, 16 (1832), and

WHEREAS, in Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978), the
United States Supreme Court ruled that governance of the citizenship laws of an
Indian tribe is an internal matter, and that Indian tribes have an absolute right to
determine their own citizenship; and

WHEREAS, tribal control over tribal citizenship is necessary to protect tribal
culture, tradition and society.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, consistent with the holdings of
Assistant Secretary Echo Hawk’s August 31, 2011 decision, NCAI strongly supports
the right of all Indian Nations to determine their own citizenship, and opposes any
effort by state or federal governments or courts to interfere with tribal internal decision
making; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be the policy of
NCALI until it is withdrawn or modified by subsequent resolution.

INDIANS
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NCAI 2011 Annual Resolution PDX-11-014

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the General Assembly at the 2011 Annual Session of the
National Congress of American Indians, held at the Oregon Convention Center in Portland,
Oregon on October 30 — November 4, 2011, with a quorum present.

ATTEST: /

ecording Secre’tar/y

Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT R
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SHEPPARD MULLIN

12275 B Caming Real | Suite 200 | San Diego, CA 92130-2006
H58-720-8900 oitce | 858-309-3691 fox | www.sheppardmulfin.com

AHEPPARD MULLIN RICHITH 3 HAMPTON LLP
ATTORNEY S AT L AW

Matthew 8. McConnell
Writer's Direct Line: 858-720-8928
mmegonngsli@sheppardmullin.com

November 28, 2011
Our File Number; 26R)-159719

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esq.
17140 Bernardo Center Drive, Suite 370
San Diego, California 92128

Re: ifornia Valley Miwok Tribe vs. California Gambling Control
C ission, et al., Cas er 37-2008-00075326-CU-CQO-C

Mzr. Corrales:

Pursuant to the Court's ruling imposing sanctions against Yakima Dixie, enclosed
please find a check made out to the California Miwok Tribe in the amount of $750.

Very truly yours,

WM (L]

Matthew 8. McConnell
for SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

WO2-WEST-6JEK 1V404178361.1
Enclosure
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' s . .. - Galiforia Velley Miwok Tribe
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Payee: California Valley Miwok Tribe Check Date: Nov-28-2011 Check Number; 718863
Request Mumber; 356448
- lovolco # Inv. Qate GIL Acct Ciemt  Maller Narralive Amgunt [y, Yol
CAL11281%  Nov 2811 26RJ 26RJ-159719  CA Vallay Miwok Tribe - Sanciions 750.00 750.00
fnvoice Tolals: $750.00 $750.00

SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP - LOS ANGELES, CA



